2023 Mitta Mountain Rally and Mitta Masters
Final Results

As no protests were received, the provisional results, with a couple of minor class amendments are
now final.

Index

P.3 NSWRC Overall
P.10 NSWRC Heat 1
14 NSWRC Heat 2
20 VRC Overall

28 VRC Heat 1

33 VRC Heat 2

40 Masters

42 ECCRS

.47 VCRS

Award Winners

Mitta Mountain Rally

U U U v U VT

NSWRC Outright

1st Tim Wilkins / Jim Gleeson, Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9

2nd Josh Redhead / Matt Redhead, Mitsubishi Lancer GSR
3rd Chris Stilling / Jon Thomson, Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 7
NSWRC 2WD

1st Thomas Dermody / Eoin Moynihan, Ford Escort RS1800
2nd Jacob Umback / Peter Stringfellow, Toyota Corolla

3rd Brad Luff / Jamie Luff, Holden Commodore VL

NSWRC Classes

15t 1600-2000cc Thomas Dermody / Eoin Moynihan, Ford Escort RS1800
15t >2000cc Brad Luff / Jamie Luff, Holden Commodore VL

VRC Outright

1st Tim Clark / Leonie Clark, Subaru Impreza
2nd Kev Millard / Patty Hughes, Datsun 1600
3rd Nick Seymour / Gordon Grant, Ford Fiesta
VRC 2WD

1st Kev Millard / Patty Hughes, Datsun 1600
2nd Nick Seymour / Gordon Grant, Ford Fiesta

3rd James Leoncini / Mark Leoncini, Toyota Corolla AE71



VRC Classes

1st Novice

1st Excel Vic

1stCLB

1st PN 2 under 1600
1t PN 3 1600-2000
15t PN 4 over 2000
1t PN 5 modern 4wd
1st PN 6 older 4wd

Mitta Masters

1st O/R, Warwick Smith Cup
1st M50

1st M60

1t M70

Jarrod Keyte / James Brown, Hyundai Excel

Brendan Hood / Richard Hood, Hyundai Excel

James Leoncini / Mark Leoncini, Toyota Corolla AE71
Brendan Hood / Richard Hood, Hyundai Excel
Andrew Murdoch Snr / Kelvin North, Ford Fiesta

Kev Millard / Patty Hughes, Datsun 1600

Tim Clark / Leonie Clark, Subaru Impreza

Brad Till / Mitch Garrad, Subaru Impreza

Thomas Dermody / Eoin Moynihan, Ford Escort RS1800
Thomas Dermody / Eoin Moynihan, Ford Escort RS1800
David Lawrance / Darren Davison, Datsun 1600

Terry Gunter / Stephen Newell, Ford Escort Mk 2

East Coast Classic Rally Series

1st2WD
1st4WD

Mitta Mountain Rally
VCRS Outright

1St

2nd

3rd

VCRS 2WD

1St

2nd

VCRS Classes

1st Novice

1st Class A <1400cc

1st Class B 1400 to 1600cc
1st Class C 1600-2000cc
1st Class D >2000cc

1st class E 4WD

1st Junior Cup

Thomas Dermody / Eoin Moynihan, Ford Escort RS1800
Josh Redhead / Matt Redhead, Mitsubishi Lancer GSR

Daryl King / Darcy McClure-Wallace, Toyota Corolla
Andrew Murdoch Jnr / Ross Murdoch, Nissan Skyline
Keith Lewis / Jack Lewis, Datsun 1600

Daryl King / Darcy McClure-Wallace, Toyota Corolla
Andrew Murdoch Jnr / Ross Murdoch, Nissan Skyline

Andrew Myers / Chris Storer, Datsun 1600

Michael Trucano / Heli Thaw, Datsun Sunny

Brody Zysvelt / Judd Lewis, Hyundai Excel

Daryl King / Darcy McClure-Wallace, Toyota Corolla
Andrew Murdoch Jnr / Ross Murdoch, Nissan Skyline
Shannon Seabrook / Rhiannon Philpot-Hale

Jack Lewis

Thanks to Trevor Woods and family team for a very comprehensive compilation of results.

Colin Elliott

Clerk of Course, 2023 Mitta Mountain Rally incorporating Mitta Masters



Border Oils and Batteries
Mitta Mountain Rally

No Driver/Co-Driver
4 Tim Wilkins/Jim Gleeson

7 Josh Redhead/Matt Redhead
13 Chris Stilling/Jon Thomson
17 Miles Sandy/Kim Bessell
10 Thomas Dermody/Eoin Moynihan
23 Jacob Umback/Peter Stringfellow
44 Brad Luff/Jamie Luff
18 Jody Mill/Ray Winwood-Smith
50 Chris Fitzgerald/Ash Ewers
28 David Hills/Ben Richards
36 Wade Ryan/Michael Ryan
15 Darren Sweeney/Padraigh Cronin
48 Robert Gawen/Sarah Gawen
43 Michael Tori/Jamie Mclntyre

46 Chris Judson/Matt Ruggles

Did Not Finish (DNF)
1 Riley Walters/Andrew Crowley

6 Tony Sullens/Kaylie Newell
42 Robert Gorst/Joanne Gorst

51 Brian Hunt/Chandlah Hunt

Car

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9
Mitsubishi Lancer GSR
Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 7
Subaru Impreza

Ford Escort RS1800
Toyota Corolla

Holden Commodore VL
Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 8
Subaru Impreza

Ford Escort Mk 2
Datsun 180B SSS
Subaru Impreza

Ford Fiesta

Toyota Altezza RS200

Subaru Impreza

Subaru Impreza WRX
Peugeot 208
Datsun P510

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 3

NSWRC OUTRIGHT PLACING

Class

1.6-2.0L
1.6-2.0L

>2.0L

Open

1.6-2.0L

>2.0L

1.6-2.0L

1.6-2.0L

1.6-2.0L

2WD  Total
1:23:04

1:26:41
1:26:47
1:27:27
2WD 1:27:51
2WD 1:28:54
2WD 1:30:53
1:32:52
1:32:56
2WD 1:33:04
2WD 1:33:08
1:35:02
2WD 1:36:24
2WD 1:36:25

1:40:32

DNF
DNF
2WD DNF

DNF

Results compiled on 6/03/2023 at 1:39 PM

March 4, 2023

Place
O/R 2WD
1
2
3
q
5 1
6 2
7 3
8
9
10 4
11 5
12
13 6
14 7
15
Drive Train
Off Road

Out of Late Time

Overheating

cl



Border Oils and Batteries NSWRC STAGE TIMES and TIME PENALTIES March 4, 2023
Mitta Mountain Rally

SS1

$S2

SS3 Servicel T3B

SS4

T4

SS6

T6 Results

Driver/Co-Driver Taken Taken Taken Pen Pen Taken Pen Taken Pen TOTAL O/R

Riley Walters/Andrew Crowley - 16.27 - - 37.24 - - - DNF

Tim Wilkins/Jim Gleeson - 16.04 - - 26.29 - 12.26 - 28.05 - 1:23:04 1

Tony Sullens/Kaylie Newell - 16.50 S S - - 27.46 - 13.01 - - DNF

Josh Redhead/Matt Redhead - 1651 ¢ U - - 2739 - 1301 030 284D - 12641 2
10 Thomas Dermody/Eoin Moynihan - 17.11 a a - - 28.37 - 12.50 - 29.13D - 1:27:51
13 Chris Stilling/Jon Thomson - 1658 8 g - - 27.49 - 12.56 - 29.04D -  1:26:47 3
15 Darren Sweeney/Padraigh Cronin - 17.04 e e - - 27.32 - 13.04 - 37.22 - 1:35:02 12
17 Miles Sandy/Kim Bessell - 17.04 - - 28.08 - 13.14 - 29.01 - 1:27:27
18 Jody Mill/Ray Winwood-Smith - 21.28 C C - - 27.49 - 13.22 - 30.13 - 1:32:52
23 Jacob Umback/Peter Stringfellow - 17.17 a a - - 28.03 - 13.07 - 30.27 - 1:28:54 6
28 David Hills/Ben Richards - 18.45 n n - - 29.37 - 13.44 - 30.58 - 1:33:04 10
36 Wade Ryan/Michael Ryan - 18.19 C C - - 29.36 - 13.53 - 31.20 - 1:33:08 11
42 Robert Gorst/Joanne Gorst - 18.09 e e - - 29.08 - 13.21 - 83.15 OLT DNF
43 Michael Tori/Jamie Mcintyre - 18.56 | | - - 30.47 - 14.24 - 32.18 - 1:36:25 14
44 Brad Luff/Jamie Luff - 17.55 | | - - 29.06 - 13.14 - 30.38 - 1:30:53 7
46 Chris Judson/Matt Ruggles = 19.45 e e = = 31.28 = 15.24 = 33.55 - 1:40:32 15
48 Robert Gawen/Sarah Gawen - 19.56 d d - - 30.01 - 14.05 - 32.22 - 1:36:24 13
50 Chris Fitzgerald/Ash Ewers - 18.17 - - 29.56 - 13.28 - 31.15 - 1:32:56 9
51 Brian Hunt/Chandlah Hunt - 17.43 - - 28.23 - - - DNF

Results compiled on 6/03/2023 at 1:39 PM



Border Oils and Batteries NSWRC OTHER PENALTIES March 4, 2023
Mitta Mountain Rally

No Driver/Co-Driver Offence Penalty Points
7 Josh Redhead/Matt Redhead 6 min Late arrival at TC5 5 sec/min 0.30
42 Robert Gorst/Joanne Gorst Exceed Late Time Limit Exclusion

Results compiled on 6/03/2023 at 1:39 PM



Border Oils and Batteries NSWRC 2WD PLACING March 4, 2023
Mitta Mountain Rally

Place

No Driver/Co-Driver Car pA[») Total O/R 2WD I
10 Thomas Dermody/Eoin Moynihan Ford Escort RS1800 2WD 1:27:51 5 1 1
23 Jacob Umback/Peter Stringfellow Toyota Corolla 2WD 1:28:54 6 2 2
44 Brad Luff/Jamie Luff Holden Commodore VL 2WD 1:30:53 7 3 1
28 David Hills/Ben Richards Ford Escort Mk 2 2WD 1:33:04 10 4 3
36 Wade Ryan/Michael Ryan Datsun 180B SSS 2WD 1:33:08 11 5 2
48 Robert Gawen/Sarah Gawen Ford Fiesta 2WD 1:36:24 13 6 4
43 Michael Tori/Jamie Mclintyre Toyota Altezza RS200 2WD 1:36:25 14 7 5
42 Robert Gorst/Joanne Gorst Datsun P510 2WD DNF

Results compiled on 6/03/2023 at 1:39 PM



Border Oils and Batteries
Mitta Mountain Rally

Driver/Co-Driver
2WD 1601-2000 cc

10 Thomas Dermody/Eoin Moynihan

23 Jacob Umback/Peter Stringfellow

28 David Hills/Ben Richards

48 Robert Gawen/Sarah Gawen

43 Michael Tori/Jamie Mclntyre

42 Robert Gorst/Joanne Gorst

2WD Over 2000cc
44 Brad Luff/Jamie Luff

36 Wade Ryan/Michael Ryan

NSWRC CLASS PLACING

Ford Escort RS1800
Toyota Corolla

Ford Escort Mk 2
Ford Fiesta

Toyota Altezza RS200

Datsun P510

Holden Commodore VL

Datsun 180B SSS

2WD

2WD

2WD

2WD

2WD
2WD

2WD

2WD

Total

1:27:51
1:28:54
1:33:04
1:36:24
1:36:25
DNF

1:30:53
1:33:08

March 4, 2023

Place
O/R 2WD

5 1 1
6 2 2
10 4 3
13 6 4
14 7 5
7 3 1
11 5 2

Results compiled on 6/03/2023 at 1:39 PM



Border Oils and Batteries NSWRC OUTRIGHT STAGE and March 4, 2023
Mitta Mountain Rally OVERALL OUTRIGHT PLACING

SS1

SS4 SS5 SS6

Driver/Co-Driver SS1 O/R SS4 O/R SS5 O/R SS6 O/R

Riley Walters/Andrew Crowley 2 2 |19 19
4 Tim Wilkins/Jim Gleeson 1 111 1 1 1 1 1
6 Tony Sullens/Kaylie Newell 3 3|4 =3 |=4 3
7 Josh Redhead/Matt Redhead 4 4 |3 2 |=4 2 2 2
10 Thomas Dermody/Eoin Moynihan 8 8 |10 8 2 8 5 5
13 Chris Stilling/Jon Thomson 5 5 |5 5 3 5 q 3
15 Darren Sweeney/Padraigh Cronin =6 =6 |2 =3 6 4 15 12
17 Miles Sandy/Kim Bessell =6 =6 |8 6 |=8 6 3 4
18 Jody Mill/Ray Winwood-Smith 19 19 |5 15 11 14 6 8
23 Jacob Umback/Peter Stringfellow 9 9 |7 7 7 7 7 6
28 David Hills/Ben Richards 15 15114 14 13 13 9 10
36 Wade Ryan/Michael Ryan 14 14 j13 12 14 12 11 11
42 Robert Gorst/Joanne Gorst 12 12 |12 11 10 10 16 16
43 Michael Tori/Jamie Mcintyre 16 16 |17 16 16 16 12 14
44 Brad Luff/Jamie Luff 11 11112 10 |=38 9 8 7
46 Chris Judson/Matt Ruggles 17 17 |18 18 17 17 14 15
48 Robert Gawen/Sarah Gawen 18 18 |16 17 15 15 13 13
50 Chris Fitzgerald/Ash Ewers 13 13 |15 13 12 11 10 9
51 Brian Hunt/Chandlah Hunt 10 10 |9 9

Results compiled on 6/03/2023 at 1:39 PM



Border Oils and Batteries NSWRC STAGE TIMES March 4, 2023
Mitta Mountain Rally

SS1 Ss4 SS5 SS6
No Driver/Co-Driver Car Taken Taken Taken Taken
1 Riley Walters/Andrew Crowley Subaru Impreza WRX 16.27 37.24
4 Tim Wilkins/Jim Gleeson Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 16.04  26.29 12.26 28.05
6 Tony Sullens/Kaylie Newell Peugeot 208 16.50 27.46 13.01
7 Josh Redhead/Matt Redhead Mitsubishi Lancer GSR 16.51 27.39 13.01 28.40
10 Thomas Dermody/Eoin Moynihan Ford Escort RS1800 17.11  28.37 12.50 29.13
13 Chris Stilling/Jon Thomson Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 7 16.58 27.49 12.56 29.04
15 Darren Sweeney/Padraigh Cronin Subaru Impreza 17.04  27.32 13.04 37.22
17 Miles Sandy/Kim Bessell Subaru Impreza 17.04 28.08 13.14 29.01
18 Jody Mill/Ray Winwood-Smith Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 8 21.28 27.49 13.22 30.13
23 Jacob Umback/Peter Stringfellow Toyota Corolla 17.17 28.03 13.07 30.27
28 David Hills/Ben Richards Ford Escort Mk 2 18.45  29.37 13.44  30.58
36 Wade Ryan/Michael Ryan Datsun 180B SSS 18.19 29.36 13.53 31.20
42 Robert Gorst/Joanne Gorst Datsun P510 18.09 29.08 13.21 83.15
43 Michael Tori/Jamie Mcintyre Toyota Altezza RS200 18.56 30.47 14.24 32.18
44 Brad Luff/Jamie Luff Holden Commodore VL 17.55 29.06 13.14 30.38
46 Chris Judson/Matt Ruggles Subaru Impreza 19.45 31.28 15.24 33.55
48 Robert Gawen/Sarah Gawen Ford Fiesta 19.56 30.01 14.05 32.22
50 Chris Fitzgerald/Ash Ewers Subaru Impreza 18.17 29.56 13.28 31.15
51 Brian Hunt/Chandlah Hunt Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 3 17.43  28.23

Results compiled on 6/03/2023 at 1:39 PM



Border Oil and Batteries NSWRC HEAT1 OUTRIGHT PLACING March 4, 2023
Mitta Mountain Rally
Place
No Driver/Co-Driver Car Crew Class 2WD Spec Total O/R 2wD i
4 Tim Wilkins/Jim Gleeson Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 0:16:04 1
1 Riley Walters/Andrew Crowley Subaru Impreza WRX 0:16:27 2
6 Tony Sullens/Kaylie Newell Peugeot 208 0:16:50 3
7 Josh Redhead/Matt Redhead Mitsubishi Lancer GSR 0:16:51 4
13 Chris Stilling/Jon Thomson Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 7 0:16:58 5
15 Darren Sweeney/Padraigh Cronin Subaru Impreza 0:17:04 6
17 Miles Sandy/Kim Bessell Subaru Impreza 0:17:04 6
10 Thomas Dermody/Eoin Moynihan Ford Escort RS1800 1.6-2.0L 2WD 0:17:11 8
23 Jacob Umback/Peter Stringfellow Toyota Corolla 1.6-2.0L 2WD 0:17:17 9
51 Brian Hunt/Chandlah Hunt Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 3 0:17:43 10
44 Brad Luff/Jamie Luff Holden Commodore VL >2.0L 2wWD 0:17:55 11
42 Robert Gorst/Joanne Gorst Datsun P510 1.6-2.0L 2WD 0:18:09 12
50 Chris Fitzgerald/Ash Ewers Subaru Impreza Open 0:18:17 13
36 Wade Ryan/Michael Ryan Datsun 180B SSS >2.0L 2WD 0:18:19 14
28 David Hills/Ben Richards Ford Escort Mk 2 1.6-2.0L 2WD 0:18:45 15
43 Michael Tori/Jamie Mcintyre Toyota Altezza RS200 1.6-2.0L 2WD 0:18:56 16
46 Chris Judson/Matt Ruggles Subaru Impreza 0:19:45 17
48 Robert Gawen/Sarah Gawen Ford Fiesta 1.6-2.0L 2WD 0:19:56 18
18 Jody Mill/Ray Winwood-Smith Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 8 0:21:28 19

Results compiled on 6/03/2023 at 1:49 PM



Border Oil and Batteries NSWRC HEAT 1 March 4, 2023
Mitta Mountain Rally STAGE TIMES and TIME PENALTIES

SS2

TO

SS1

SS3

Results

Servicel

Driver/Co-Driver Taken Taken Taken Pen TOTAL
1 Riley Walters/Andrew Crowley - 16.27 - 0:16:27 2
4 Tim Wilkins/Jim Gleeson - 16.04 - 0:16:04 1
6 Tony Sullens/Kaylie Newell - 16.50 - 0:16:50 3
7 Josh Redhead/Matt Redhead - 16.51 S S - 0:16:51 4
10 Thomas Dermody/Eoin Moynihan - 17.11 t t - 0:17:11 8
13 Chris Stilling/Jon Thomson - 16.58 a a - 0:16:58 5
15 Darren Sweeney/Padraigh Cronin - 17.04 g g - 0:17:.04 = 6
17 Miles Sandy/Kim Bessell - 17.04 € € - 0:17:04 = 6
18 Jody Mill/Ray Winwood-Smith - 21.28 C C - 0:21:28 19
23 Jacob Umback/Peter Stringfellow - 17.17 a a - 0:17:17 9
28 David Hills/Ben Richards - 1845 N n - 0:18:45 15
36 Wade Ryan/Michael Ryan - 18.19 c c - 0:18:19 14
42 Robert Gorst/Joanne Gorst - 18.09 T T - 0:18:09 12
43 Michael Tori/Jamie Mcintyre - 18.56 | | - 0:18:56 16
44 Brad Luff/Jamie Luff - 17.55 e e - 0:17:55 11
46 Chris Judson/Matt Ruggles - 19.45 d d - 0:19:45 17
48 Robert Gawen/Sarah Gawen - 19.56 - 0:19:56 18
50 Chris Fitzgerald/Ash Ewers - 18.17 - 0:18:17 13
51 Brian Hunt/Chandlah Hunt - 17.43 - 0:17:43 10

Results compiled on 6/03/2023 at 1:49 PM



Border Oil and Batteries NSWRC HEAT 1 2WD PLACING March 4, 2023
Mitta Mountain Rally

Place
2WD

Driver/Co-Driver Total O/R

10 Thomas Dermody/Eoin Moynihan Ford Escort R$1800 2WD 0:17:11 8 1 1
23 Jacob Umback/Peter Stringfellow Toyota Corolla 2WD 0:17:17 9 2 2
44 Brad Luff/Jamie Luff Holden Commodore VL 2WD 0:17:55 11 3 1
42 Robert Gorst/Joanne Gorst Datsun P510 2WD 0:18:09 12 4 3
36 Wade Ryan/Michael Ryan Datsun 180B SSS 2WD 0:18:19 14 5 2
28 David Hills/Ben Richards Ford Escort Mk 2 2WD 0:18:45 15 6 4
43 Michael Tori/Jamie Mclntyre Toyota Altezza RS200 2WD 0:18:56 16 7 5
48 Robert Gawen/Sarah Gawen Ford Fiesta 2WD 0:19:56 18 8 6

Results compiled on 6/03/2023 at 1:49 PM



Border Oil and Batteries VRC HEAT 1 CLASS PLACING March 4, 2023
Mitta Mountain Rally

Place
O/R 2WD

Driver/Co-Driver Total

2WD 1601-2000 cc

Class 2WD Spec

10 Thomas Dermody/Eoin Moynihan Ford Escort RS1800 P3 2WD 0:17:11 8 1 1
23 Jacob Umback/Peter Stringfellow Toyota Corolla P3 2WD 0:17:17 2 2
42 Robert Gorst/Joanne Gorst Datsun P510 P3 2WD 0:18:09 12 4 3
28 David Hills/Ben Richards Ford Escort Mk 2 P3 2WD 0:18:45 15 6 4
43 Michael Tori/Jamie Mclintyre Toyota Altezza RS200 P3 2WD 0:18:56 16 7 5
48 Robert Gawen/Sarah Gawen Ford Fiesta P3 2WD 0:19:56 18 8 6
2WD Over 2000cc
44 Brad Luff/Jamie Luff Holden Commodore VL P4 2WD 0:17:55 11 3 1
36 Wade Ryan/Michael Ryan Datsun 180B SSS P4 2WD 0:18:19 14 5 2

Results compiled on 6/03/2023 at 1:49 PM



Border Oils and Batteries
Mitta Mountain Rally

No Driver/Co-Driver
4 Tim Wilkins/Jim Gleeson

13 Chris Stilling/Jon Thomson
7 Josh Redhead/Matt Redhead
17 Miles Sandy/Kim Bessell
10 Thomas Dermody/Eoin Moynihan
18 Jody Mill/Ray Winwood-Smith
23 Jacob Umback/Peter Stringfellow
44 Brad Luff/Jamie Luff
28 David Hills/Ben Richards
50 Chris Fitzgerald/Ash Ewers
36 Wade Ryan/Michael Ryan
48 Robert Gawen/Sarah Gawen
43 Michael Tori/Jamie Mcintyre
15 Darren Sweeney/Padraigh Cronin
46 Chris Judson/Matt Ruggles
1 Riley Walters/Andrew Crowley
6 Tony Sullens/Kaylie Newell
42 Robert Gorst/Joanne Gorst

51 Brian Hunt/Chandlah Hunt

Car

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9
Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 7
Mitsubishi Lancer GSR
Subaru Impreza

Ford Escort RS1800
Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 8
Toyota Corolla

Holden Commodore VL
Ford Escort Mk 2
Subaru Impreza

Datsun 180B SSS

Ford Fiesta

Toyota Altezza RS200
Subaru Impreza

Subaru Impreza

Subaru Impreza WRX
Peugeot 208

Datsun P510

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 3

Class

1.6-2.0L

1.6-2.0L
>2.0L
1.6-2.0L
Open
>2.0L
1.6-2.0L
1.6-2.0L

P3

NSWRC HEAT 2 OUTRIGHT PLACING

2WD Total
1:07:00
1:09:49
1:09:50
1:10:23
2WD 1:10:40
1:11:24
2WD  1:11:37
2WD  1:12:58
2WD 1:14:19
1:14:39
2WD 1:14:49
2WD 1:16:28
2WD 1:17:29
1:17:58
1:20:47
DNF
DNF
2WD DNF
DNF

Results compiled on 6/03/2023 at 1:53 PM

March 4, 2023
Place
O/R 2wD I

1
2
3
4
5 1 1
6
7 2 2
8 3 1
9 4 3
10
11 5 2
12 6 4
13 7 5
14
15



Border Oils and Batteries
Mitta Mountain Rally

10
13
15
17
18
23
28
36
42
43
44
46
48
50
51

Driver/Co-Driver

Riley Walters/Andrew Crowley
Tim Wilkins/Jim Gleeson

Tony Sullens/Kaylie Newell

Josh Redhead/Matt Redhead
Thomas Dermody/Eoin Moynihan
Chris Stilling/Jon Thomson
Darren Sweeney/Padraigh Cronin
Miles Sandy/Kim Bessell

Jody Mill/Ray Winwood-Smith
Jacob Umback/Peter Stringfellow
David Hills/Ben Richards

Wade Ryan/Michael Ryan

Robert Gorst/Joanne Gorst
Michael Tori/Jamie Mcintyre
Brad Luff/Jamie Luff

Chris Judson/Matt Ruggles
Robert Gawen/Sarah Gawen
Chris Fitzgerald/Ash Ewers

Brian Hunt/Chandlah Hunt

NSWRC HEAT 2
STAGE TIMES and TIME PENALTIES

T3B
Pen

- 37.24

SS4

- 26.29
- 27.46
- 27.39
- 28.37
- 27.49
- 27.32
- 28.08
- 27.49
- 28.03
- 29.37
- 29.36
- 29.08
- 30.47
- 29.06
- 31.28
= 30.01
- 29.56
- 28.23

Taken

T4
Pen

SS5

- 12.26
- 13.01
- 13.01
- 12,50
- 12.56
- 13.04
- 13.14
- 13.22
- 13.07
- 13.44
- 13.53
- 13.21
- 14.24
- 13.14
- 15.24
- 14.05
- 13.28

Taken

T5
Pen

0.30

SS6
Taken

28.4D
29.13D
29.04D
37.22
29.01
30.13
30.27
30.58
31.20
83.15
32.18
30.38
33.55
32.22
31.15

T6 Results
Pen TOTAL

- DNF

Penalties

1:07:00
- DNF
1:09:50

1:10:40

1:09:49

- 1:17:58
- 1:10:23
- 1:11:24
- 1:11:37
- 1:14:19
- 1:14:49
OoLT DNF
- 1:17:29
- 1:12:58
- 1:20:47
- 1:16:28
- 1:14:39
= DNF

March 4, 2023

11

13

15

10

Results compiled on 6/03/2023 at 1:53 PM



Border Oils and Batteries NSWRC HEAT 2 2WD PLACING March 4, 2023
Mitta Mountain Rally

Place

No Driver/Co-Driver Car 2WD Total O/R 2WD (I
10 Thomas Dermody/Eoin Moynihan Ford Escort RS1800 2WD 1:10:40 5 1 1
23 Jacob Umback/Peter Stringfellow Toyota Corolla 2WD 1:11:37 7 2 2
44 Brad Luff/Jamie Luff Holden Commodore VL 2WD 1:12:58 8 3 1
28 David Hills/Ben Richards Ford Escort Mk 2 2WD 1:14:19 9 4 3
36 Wade Ryan/Michael Ryan Datsun 180B SSS 2WD 1:14:49 11 5 2
48 Robert Gawen/Sarah Gawen Ford Fiesta 2WD 1:16:28 12 6 4
43 Michael Tori/Jamie Mcintyre Toyota Altezza RS200 2WD 1:17:29 13 7 5
42 Robert Gorst/Joanne Gorst Datsun P510 2WD DNF

Results compiled on 6/03/2023 at 1:53 PM



Border Oils and Batteries NSWRC HEAT 2 CLASS PLACING March 4, 2023
Mitta Mountain Rally

Place
2WD

Driver/Co-Driver 2WD Total O/R

2WD 1601-2000 cc

10 Thomas Dermody/Eoin Moynihan Ford Escort R$1800 2WD  1:10:40 5 1 1
23 Jacob Umback/Peter Stringfellow Toyota Corolla 2WD  1:11:37 7 2 2
28 David Hills/Ben Richards Ford Escort Mk 2 2WD 1:14:19 9 4 3
48 Robert Gawen/Sarah Gawen Ford Fiesta 2WD 1:16:28 12 6 4
43 Michael Tori/Jamie Mcintyre Toyota Altezza R$200 2WD  1:17:29 13 7 5
42 Robert Gorst/Joanne Gorst Datsun P510 2WD DNF
2WD Over 2000cc

44 Brad Luff/Jamie Luff Holden Commodore VL 2WD  1:12:58 8 3 1
36 Wade Ryan/Michael Ryan Datsun 180B SSS 2WD 1:14:49 11 5 2

Results compiled on 6/03/2023 at 1:53 PM



Border Oils and Batteries
Mitta Mountain Rally

NSWRC HEAT 2
OUTRIGHT STAGE PLACING

and OVERALL OUTRIGHT PLACING

No Driver/Co-Driver

1
4
6
7
10
13
15
17
18
23
28
36
42
43
44
46
48
50
51

Riley Walters/Andrew Crowley
Tim Wilkins/Jim Gleeson

Tony Sullens/Kaylie Newell

Josh Redhead/Matt Redhead
Thomas Dermody/Eoin Moynihan
Chris Stilling/Jon Thomson
Darren Sweeney/Padraigh Cronin
Miles Sandy/Kim Bessell

Jody Mill/Ray Winwood-Smith
Jacob Umback/Peter Stringfellow
David Hills/Ben Richards

Wade Ryan/Michael Ryan

Robert Gorst/Joanne Gorst
Michael Tori/Jamie Mcintyre
Brad Luff/Jamie Luff

Chris Judson/Matt Ruggles
Robert Gawen/Sarah Gawen
Chris Fitzgerald/Ash Ewers

Brian Hunt/Chandlah Hunt

Ss4

Ss4 O/R SS5 O/R

19

19

0 O W N & b R

13
14
10
16

17
15
12

SS5

A N 00 N P~ O W N R

I = = O
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March 4, 2023

SS6
Ss6 O/R
1 1
2 3
5 5
4 2
15 14
3 4
6 6
7 7
9 9
11 11
16 16
12 13
8 8
14 15
13 12
10 10

Results compiled on 6/03/2023 at 1:53 PM



Border Oils and Batteries NSWRC HEAT 2 STAGE TIMES March 4, 2023
Mitta Mountain Rally

sS4 SS5 SS6
No Driver/Co-Driver Car Taken Taken Taken
1 Riley Walters/Andrew Crowley Subaru Impreza WRX 37.24
4 Tim Wilkins/Jim Gleeson Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 26.29 12.26 28.05
6 Tony Sullens/Kaylie Newell Peugeot 208 27.46 13.01
7 Josh Redhead/Matt Redhead Mitsubishi Lancer GSR 27.39 13.01 28.40
10 Thomas Dermody/Eoin Moynihan Ford Escort RS1800 28.37 12.50 29.13
13 Chris Stilling/Jon Thomson Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 7 27.49 12.56 29.04
15 Darren Sweeney/Padraigh Cronin Subaru Impreza 27.32 13.04 37.22
17 Miles Sandy/Kim Bessell Subaru Impreza 28.08 13.14 29.01
18 Jody Mill/Ray Winwood-Smith Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 8 27.49 13.22 30.13
23 Jacob Umback/Peter Stringfellow Toyota Corolla 28.03 13.07 30.27
28 David Hills/Ben Richards Ford Escort Mk 2 29.37 13.44 30.58
36 Wade Ryan/Michael Ryan Datsun 180B SSS 29.36 13.53 31.20
42 Robert Gorst/Joanne Gorst Datsun P510 29.08 13.21 83.15
43 Michael Tori/Jamie Mcintyre Toyota Altezza RS200 30.47 14.24 32.18
44 Brad Luff/Jamie Luff Holden Commodore VL 29.06 13.14 30.38
46 Chris Judson/Matt Ruggles Subaru Impreza 31.28 15.24 33.55
48 Robert Gawen/Sarah Gawen Ford Fiesta 30.01 14.05 32.22
50 Chris Fitzgerald/Ash Ewers Subaru Impreza 29.56 13.28 31.15
51 Brian Hunt/Chandlah Hunt Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 3 28.23

Results compiled on 6/03/2023 at 1:53 PM



Border Oils and Batteries
Mitta Mountain Rally

No Driver/Co-Driver
8 Tim Clark/Leonie Clark

19 Kev Millard/Patty Hughes
27 Nick Seymour/Gordon Grant
16 James Leoncini/Mark Leoncini
39 Brendan Hood/Richard Hood
29 Cary Seabrook/Russell Seabrook
25 lan Martin/Doug Fernie
24 Andrew Murdoch Snr/Kelvin North
20 Brad Till/Mitch Garrad
26 Darryn Snooks/Michael Foreshew
35 Russell Hocking/Jayden Hocking
22 Jason Lennane/Jasmine Lockley
41 Ross Stapleton/Peter Ellis

3 Jamie Pohlner/Adam Branford
45 David Draper/Brittany Draper
37 David Lawrance/Darren Davison
55 Andrew McNay/Liam Nuske
49 Jarrod Keyte/James Brown
33 Richard McNay/Susan Blacksell
34 Frank Liucci/Barry Sheridan
52 Rosemarie North/Diana Orlowski

47 Danny Murphy/Trevor Harty

Did Not Finish (DNF)
2 Adrian Stratford/Kain Manning

5 Brendan Reeves/Kate Raymond
9 Richard Galley/Claire Buccini
11 Warren Lee/David Lethlean
12 Tony Moore/Troy Hutchins
14 Wayne Stewart/Lucas Zinsstag
21 Lochlan Reed/Lucas Reed
30 Paul Mahony/Greg Hilton
31 Nicholas Cagney/Ken Moore
32 Paul Lahiff/Matt Kirby
38 Thomas West/Stephen Dunbar
40 Brett Ross/Jason Hague
53 Steve Allen/Stephen Young

VRC OUTRIGHT PLACING

Car

Subaru Impreza

Datsun 1600

Ford Fiesta

Toyota Corolla AE71
Hyundai Excel

Hyundai Excel

Subaru Impreza WRX Sti C
Ford Fiesta

Subaru Impreza WRX
BMW 325i

Ford Falcon EL

Honda Civic

Nissan 200SX
Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9
Subaru Impreza WRX
Datsun 1600

Holden Commodore
Hyundai Excel

Holden Commodore Ute
BMW 325i

Hyundai Excel

Triumph TR7 V8

Toyota Corolla

Datsun P510

BMW E30

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9
Ford Focus

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9
Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 3
BMW E30 318is

Toyota 86

Toyota Altezza

Hyundai Excel

Holden Commodore VS

Holden Commodore

Crew

Club

Club

Club

Club

Club

Club

Club

Club

Club

Club

Club

Club

Club

Nov

Nov

Nov

Class 2WD Spec Total
P5 1:26:07
P4 2WD 1:29:54
P2 2WD Fiesta 1:30:11
CLB 2wWD 1:30:31
P2 2WD Excel 1:30:38
P2 2WD Excel 1:30:53
P5 1:30:54
P3 2WD 1:31:00
P6 1:31:20
P4 2WD 1:31:38
CLB 2WD 1:32:17
P3 2WD 1:32:49
P4 2WD 1:33:48
P5 1:34:24
P5 1:35:57
P4 2WD 1:36:15
P4 2WD 1:37:21
P2 2WD Excel 1:37:23
P4 2WD 1:41:18
P4 2WD 1:41:51
P2 2WD Excel 1:49:11
P4 2WD 1:50:12
CLB 2WD DNF
ClLB 2wWD DNF
P4 2WD DNF
P5 DNF
P4 2WD DNF
P5 DNF
P6 DNF
P3 2WD DNF
P3 2WD DNF
CLB 2wWD DNF
P2 2WD Excel DNF
CLB 2wWD DNF
P4 2WD DNF

Results compiled on 9/03/2023 at 1:02 PM

March 4, 2023
Place
O/R 2wD i

1 1
2 1 1
3 2 1
4 3 1
5 4 2
6 5 3
7 2
8 6 1
9 1
10 7 2
11 8 2
12 9 2
13 10 3
14 3
15 4
16 1 4
17 12 5
18 13 4
19 14 6
20 15 7
21 16 5
22 17 8

OFF Road

Diff Failure

Fuel issues

Out of tyres

Mechanical

Misfire

Accident

Driveline issues
No reason given
Mechanical

Off road (OLT)
No reason given

Fuel issues



Border Oils and Batteries

Mitta Mountain Rally

Driver/Co-Driver
Adrian Stratford/Kain Manning
Jamie Pohlner/Adam Branford
Brendan Reeves/Kate Raymond
Tim Clark/Leonie Clark

Richard Galley/Claire Buccini
Warren Lee/David Lethlean

Tony Moore/Troy Hutchins
Wayne Stewart/Lucas Zinsstag
James Leoncini/Mark Leoncini
Kev Millard/Patty Hughes

Brad Till/Mitch Garrad

Lochlan Reed/Lucas Reed

Jason Lennane/Jasmine Lockley
Andrew Murdoch Snr/Kelvin North
lan Martin/Doug Fernie

Darryn Snooks/Michael Foreshew
Nick Seymour/Gordon Grant
Cary Seabrook/Russell Seabrook
Paul Mahony/Greg Hilton
Nicholas Cagney/Ken Moore
Paul Lahiff/Matt Kirby

Richard McNay/Susan Blacksell
Frank Liucci/Barry Sheridan
Russell Hocking/Jayden Hocking
David Lawrance/Darren Davison
Thomas West/Stephen Dunbar
Brendan Hood/Richard Hood
Brett Ross/Jason Hague

Ross Stapleton/Peter Ellis

David Draper/Brittany Draper
Danny Murphy/Trevor Harty
Jarrod Keyte/James Brown
Rosemarie North/Diana Orlowski
Steve Allen/Stephen Young
Andrew McNay/Liam Nuske

VRC STAGE TIMES and TIME PENALTIES

SS1
Taken

16.41
17.18
16.33
16.29
18.03
17.17
17.39
DNF
17.22
18.17
18.55
DNF
17.55
18.08
17.49
17.46
17.33
18.00
18.55
17.41
DNF
18.44
17.53
18.15
19.06
19.11
18.09
18.45
18.10
18.48
22.40
19.34
21.51
21.53
17.44

SS2
Taken

_— =0 6 S 9 N ® m UV ~+ O

Q o

Taken

-_— -0 60 3 9 0N m M W ~ Wn

Q o

Pen

SS3  Servicel T3B

Pen

Ss4

29.32

28.36
29.16
40.18
37.09

28.48
27.51
28.27

29.07
28.46
28.24
28.56
28.28
29.12
DNF
28.22

29.38
28.56
29.15
30.21
29.46
29.18
30.11
29.41
29.53
34.59
31.29
33.10

29.11

13.35

12.31
14.35
13.26

13.15
13.04
13.28

13.52
13.31
13.20
13.22
13.23
13.25

12.55

14.01
13.23
13.24
14.38
13.32
13.20

14.24
14.06
15.35
14.03
15.52

13.29

31.06 D
30.42
30.30

31.55
30.35
31.21
31.34
30.47
30.16

DNF

38.55
41.39
31.23
32.10
62.19
29.51

31.33
32.10
36.38
32.17
38.18

36.57

Results
TOTAL

- DNF

= 1:34:24

- DNF

- 1:26:07

- DNF

- DNF

- DNF

- DNF

- 1:30:31

- 1:29:54

- 1:31:20

- DNF

- 1:32:49

- 1:31:00

- 1:30:54

- 1:31:38

- 1:30:11

- 1:30:53

- DNF

- DNF

- DNF

- 1:41:18

- 1:41:51

- 1:32:17

- 1:36:15
OLT DNF

- 1:30:38

- DNF

- 1:33:48

- 1:35:57

- 1:50:12

- 1:37:23

- 1:49:11

- DNF

- 1:37:21

O/R

14

12

19
20
11
16

13
15
22
18
21

17

March 4, 2023

Results compiled on 9/03/2023 at 1:02 PM



Border Oils and Batteries VRC OTHER PENALTIES March 4, 2023
Mitta Mountain Rally

No Driver/Co-Driver Offence Penalty Points
45 David Draper/Brittany Draper Ealy arrival TC 1 1 min 1.00
38 Thomas West/Stephen Dunbar Exceed Late Time limit TC 6A Exclusion
47 Danny Murphy/Trevor Harty Late arrival at TC 5 5 sec/min late 0.20

Results compiled on 9/03/2023 at 1:02 PM



Border Oils and Batteries
Mitta Mountain Rally

No Driver/Co-Driver
19 Kev Millard/Patty Hughes

27 Nick Seymour/Gordon Grant

16 James Leoncini/Mark Leoncini
39 Brendan Hood/Richard Hood

29 Cary Seabrook/Russell Seabrook

24 Andrew Murdoch Snr/Kelvin North

26 Darryn Snooks/Michael Foreshew
35 Russell Hocking/Jayden Hocking
22 Jason Lennane/Jasmine Lockley
41 Ross Stapleton/Peter Ellis

37 David Lawrance/Darren Davison
55 Andrew McNay/Liam Nuske

49 Jarrod Keyte/James Brown

33 Richard McNay/Susan Blacksell
34 Frank Liucci/Barry Sheridan

52 Rosemarie North/Diana Orlowski

47 Danny Murphy/Trevor Harty

Did Not Finish (DNF)
2 Adrian Stratford/Kain Manning
5 Brendan Reeves/Kate Raymond
9 Richard Galley/Claire Buccini
12 Tony Moore/Troy Hutchins
30 Paul Mahony/Greg Hilton
31 Nicholas Cagney/Ken Moore
32 Paul Lahiff/Matt Kirby
38 Thomas West/Stephen Dunbar
40 Brett Ross/Jason Hague
53 Steve Allen/Stephen Young

VRC 2WD PLACING

Car
Datsun 1600

Ford Fiesta

Toyota Corolla AE71
Hyundai Excel
Hyundai Excel

Ford Fiesta

BMW 325i

Ford Falcon EL
Honda Civic

Nissan 200SX
Datsun 1600
Holden Commodore
Hyundai Excel
Holden Commodore Ute
BMW 325i

Hyundai Excel

Triumph TR7 V8

Toyota Corolla

Datsun P510

BMW E30

Ford Focus

BMW E30 318is
Toyota 86

Toyota Altezza
Hyundai Excel

Holden Commodore VS

Holden Commodore

Crew
P4
Club P2
CLB
Club P2
P2
Club P3
Club P4
CcLB
P3
Club P4
Club P4
Club P4
Nov P2
Club P4
P4
Club P2
Club P4
CLB
CLB
Club P4
P4
Club P3
Nov P3
CLB
Club P2
CLB
Nov P4

2WD
2WD
2WD
2WD
2WD
2WD
2WD
2WD
2WD
2WD
2WD
2WD
2WD
2WD
2WD
2WD

2WD

2WD
2WD
2WD
2WD
2WD
2WD
2WD
2WD
2WD
2WD

Results compiled on 9/03/2023 at 1:02 PM

Class 2WD Spec

Fiesta

Excel

Excel

Excel

Excel

Excel

Total
1:29:54
1:30:11
1:30:31
1:30:38
1:30:53
1:31:00
1:31:38
1:32:17
1:32:49
1:33:48
1:36:15
1:37:21
1:37:23
1:41:18
1:41:51
1:49:11

1:50:12

DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF

ET)
O/R 2WD
2 1
3 2
4 3
5 4
6 5
8 6
10 7
11 8
12 9
13 10
16 11
17 12
18 13
19 14
20 15
21 16
22 17

March 4, 2023
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Border Oils and Batteries VRC CLASS PLACING March 4, 2023
Mitta Mountain Rally

ET)
No Driver/Co-Driver Car Crew Class 2WD Spec Total O/R 2wD I
PN2 (PRC/Group N 1401-1600cc)
27 Nick Seymour/Gordon Grant Ford Fiesta Club P2 2WD Fiesta 1:30:11 3 2 1
39 Brendan Hood/Richard Hood Hyundai Excel Club P2 2WD Excel 1:30:38 5 4 2
29 Cary Seabrook/Russell Seabrook Hyundai Excel P2 2WD Excel 1:30:53 6 5 3
49 Jarrod Keyte/James Brown Hyundai Excel Nov P2 2WD Excel 1:37:23 18 13 4
52 Rosemarie North/Diana Orlowski Hyundai Excel Club P2 2WD Excel 1:49:11 21 16 5
38 Thomas West/Stephen Dunbar Hyundai Excel Club P2 2WD Excel DNF
PN3 (PRC/Group N 1601-2000cc)
24 Andrew Murdoch Snr/Kelvin North Ford Fiesta Club P3 2WD 1:31:00 8 6 1
22 Jason Lennane/Jasmine Lockley Honda Civic P3 2WD 1:32:49 12 9 2
30 Paul Mahony/Greg Hilton BMW E30 318is Club P3 2WD DNF
31 Nicholas Cagney/Ken Moore Toyota 86 Nov P3 2wWD DNF
PN4 (PRC/Group N over 2000cc 2WD)
19 Kev Millard/Patty Hughes Datsun 1600 P4 2WD 1:29:54 2 1 1
26 Darryn Snooks/Michael Foreshew BMW 325i Club P4 2WD 1:31:38 10 7 2
41 Ross Stapleton/Peter Ellis Nissan 200SX Club P4 2WD 1:33:48 13 10 3
37 David Lawrance/Darren Davison Datsun 1600 Club P4 2WD 1:36:15 16 11 4
55 Andrew McNay/Liam Nuske Holden Commodore Club P4 2WD 1:37:21 17 12 5
33 Richard McNay/Susan Blacksell Holden Commodore Ute Club P4 2WD 1:41:18 19 14 6
34 Frank Liucci/Barry Sheridan BMW 325i P4 2WD 1:41:51 20 15 7
47 Danny Murphy/Trevor Harty Triumph TR7 V8 Club P4 2WD 1:50:12 22 17 8
9 Richard Galley/Claire Buccini BMW E30 Club P4 2WD DNF
12 Tony Moore/Troy Hutchins Ford Focus P4 2WD DNF
53 Steve Allen/Stephen Young Holden Commodore Nov P4 2WD DNF
PN5 (PRC/Group N over 2000cc 4WD)
8 Tim Clark/Leonie Clark Subaru Impreza P5 1:26:07 1 1
25 lan Martin/Doug Fernie Subaru Impreza WRX Sti C P5 1:30:54 7 2
3 Jamie Pohlner/Adam Branford Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 P5 1:34:24 14 3
45 David Draper/Brittany Draper Subaru Impreza WRX P5 1:35:57 15 4
11 Warren Lee/David Lethlean Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 P5 DNF
14 Wayne Stewart/Lucas Zinsstag Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 P5 DNF
PN6 (PRC/Group Nover 2000cc 4WD CAMS)
20 Brad Till/Mitch Garrad Subaru Impreza WRX P6 1:31:20 9 1
21 Lochlan Reed/Lucas Reed Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 3 P6 DNF
Club Rally Car
16 James Leoncini/Mark Leoncini Toyota Corolla AE71 CLB 2WD 1:30:31 4 3 1
35 Russell Hocking/Jayden Hocking Ford Falcon EL CLB 2WD 1:32:17 11 8 2
2 Adrian Stratford/Kain Manning Toyota Corolla CLB 2WD DNF
5 Brendan Reeves/Kate Raymond Datsun P510 CLB 2WD DNF
32 Paul Lahiff/Matt Kirby Toyota Altezza CLB 2WD DNF
40 Brett Ross/Jason Hague Holden Commodore VS CLB 2WD DNF

Results compiled on 9/03/2023 at 1:02 PM



Border Oils and Batteries VRC CLUBMAN, NOVICE, and EXCEL PLACING March 4, 2023
Mitta Mountain Rally
Place
No Driver/Co-Driver Car Crew Class 2WD Spec Total O/R Excel Clubman Novice
Clubman Crews
27 Nick Seymour/Gordon Grant Ford Fiesta Club P2 2WD Fiesta 1:30:11 3 1
39 Brendan Hood/Richard Hood Hyundai Excel Club P2 2WD Excel 1:30:38 5 1 2
24 Andrew Murdoch Snr/Kelvin North Ford Fiesta Club P3 2wWD 1:31:00 8 3
26 Darryn Snooks/Michael Foreshew BMW 325i Club P4 2WD 1:31:38 10 4
41 Ross Stapleton/Peter Ellis Nissan 200SX Club P4 2WD 1:33:48 13 5
37 David Lawrance/Darren Davison Datsun 1600 Club P4 2WD 1:36:15 16 6
55 Andrew McNay/Liam Nuske Holden Commodore Club P4 2WD 1:37:21 17 7
33 Richard McNay/Susan Blacksell Holden Commodore Ute Club P4 2WD 1:41:18 19 8
52 Rosemarie North/Diana Orlowski Hyundai Excel Club P2 2WD Excel 1:49:11 21 4 9
47 Danny Murphy/Trevor Harty Triumph TR7 V8 Club P4 2WD 1:50:12 22 10
9 Richard Galley/Claire Buccini BMW E30 Club P4 2WD DNF
30 Paul Mahony/Greg Hilton BMW E30 318is Club P3 2wWD DNF
38 Thomas West/Stephen Dunbar Hyundai Excel Club P2 2WD Excel DNF
Novice Crews
49 Jarrod Keyte/James Brown Hyundai Excel Nov P2 2WD Excel 1:37:23 18 3 1
31 Nicholas Cagney/Ken Moore Toyota 86 Nov P3 2WD DNF
53 Steve Allen/Stephen Young Holden Commodore Nov P4 2WD DNF
Wodonga Car World Excel Rally Series
39 Brendan Hood/Richard Hood Hyundai Excel Club P2 2WD Excel 1:30:38 5 1 2
29 Cary Seabrook/Russell Seabrook Hyundai Excel P2 2WD Excel 1:30:53 6 2
49 Jarrod Keyte/James Brown Hyundai Excel Nov P2 2WD Excel 1:37:23 18 3 1
52 Rosemarie North/Diana Orlowski Hyundai Excel Club P2 2WD Excel 1:49:11 21 4 9
38 Thomas West/Stephen Dunbar Hyundai Excel Club P2 2WD Excel DNF

Results compiled on 9/03/2023 at 1:02 PM



Border Oils and Batteries VRC OUTRIGHT STAGE and March 4, 2023

Mitta Mountain Rally OVERALL OUTRIGHT PLACING
SS1 SS4 SS5 SS6

No Driver/Co-Driver SS1 O/R SS4 O/R SS5 O/R SS6 O/R
2 Adrian Stratford/Kain Manning 3 3
3 Jamie Pohlner/Adam Branford 5 5 17 9 17 =10 17 14
5 Brendan Reeves/Kate Raymond 2 2
8 Tim Clark/Leonie Clark 1 1 6 1 1 1 1 1
9 Richard Galley/Claire Buccini 16 16 15 14 23 17
11 Warren Lee/David Lethlean 4 4 28 27 12 25
12 Tony Moore/Troy Hutchins 8 8 27 25
14 Wayne Stewart/Lucas Zinsstag
16 James Leoncini/Mark Leoncini 6 6 8 5 4 5 8 4
19 Kev Millard/Patty Hughes 21 21 1 4 3 3 6
20 Brad Till/Mitch Garrad =25 =24] 4 15 13 14 4 9
21 Lochlan Reed/Lucas Reed
22 Jason Lennane/Jasmine Lockley 14 14 11 12 18 16 13 12
24 Andrew Murdoch Snr/Kelvin North 17 17 7 10 15 =10 5 8
25 lan Martin/Doug Fernie 12 12 3 6 =5 6 9 7
26 Darryn Snooks/Michael Foreshew 11 111=9 7 7 7 12 10
27 Nick Seymour/Gordon Grant 7 7 5 2 |=8 4 7 3
29 Cary Seabrook/Russell Seabrook 15 15 13 13 11 12 3 6
30 Paul Mahony/Greg Hilton =25 =24
31 Nicholas Cagney/Ken Moore 9 9 2 3 2 2
32 Paul Lahiff/Matt Kirby 33 33
33 Richard McNay/Susan Blacksell 22 22 18 19 19 19 21 19
34 Frank Liucci/Barry Sheridan 13 13 ]1=9 8 |=8 8 22 20
35 Russell Hocking/Jayden Hocking 20 20 14 17 10 15 10 11
37 David Lawrance/Darren Davison 27 26 23 22 24 22 |=14 16
38 Thomas West/Stephen Dunbar 28 27 20 21 16 20 23 23
39 Brendan Hood/Richard Hood 18 18 16 16 |=5 13 2 5
40 Brett Ross/Jason Hague 23 23 22 20
41 Ross Stapleton/Peter Ellis 19 19] 19 18 22 18 11 13
45 David Draper/Brittany Draper 24 29 21 23 21 21 |=14 15
47 Danny Murphy/Trevor Harty 32 32 26 28 25 26 18 22
49 Jarrod Keyte/James Brown 29 28 24 24 20 23 16 18
52 Rosemarie North/Diana Orlowski 30 30 25 26 26 24 20 21
53 Steve Allen/Stephen Young 31 31
55 Andrew McNay/Liam Nuske 10 10 12 11 14 9 19 17

Results compiled on 9/03/2023 at 1:02 PM



Border Oils and Batteries

Mitta Mountain Rally

Driver/Co-Driver
Adrian Stratford/Kain Manning
Jamie Pohlner/Adam Branford
Brendan Reeves/Kate Raymond
Tim Clark/Leonie Clark

Richard Galley/Claire Buccini
Warren Lee/David Lethlean

Tony Moore/Troy Hutchins
Wayne Stewart/Lucas Zinsstag
James Leoncini/Mark Leoncini
Kev Millard/Patty Hughes

Brad Till/Mitch Garrad

Lochlan Reed/Lucas Reed

Jason Lennane/Jasmine Lockley
Andrew Murdoch Snr/Kelvin North
lan Martin/Doug Fernie

Darryn Snooks/Michael Foreshew
Nick Seymour/Gordon Grant
Cary Seabrook/Russell Seabrook
Paul Mahony/Greg Hilton
Nicholas Cagney/Ken Moore
Paul Lahiff/Matt Kirby

Richard McNay/Susan Blacksell
Frank Liucci/Barry Sheridan
Russell Hocking/Jayden Hocking
David Lawrance/Darren Davison
Thomas West/Stephen Dunbar
Brendan Hood/Richard Hood
Brett Ross/Jason Hague

Ross Stapleton/Peter Ellis

David Draper/Brittany Draper
Danny Murphy/Trevor Harty
Jarrod Keyte/James Brown
Rosemarie North/Diana Orlowski
Steve Allen/Stephen Young
Andrew McNay/Liam Nuske

VRC STAGE TIMES

16.41
17.18  29.32
16.33
16.29 28.36
18.03 29.16
17.17 40.18
17.39 37.09
DNF
17.22  28.48
18.17 27.51
18.55  28.27
DNF
17.55 29.07
18.08 28.46
17.49 28.24
17.46  28.56
17.33  28.28
18.00 29.12
18.55 DNF
17.41  28.22
112.41
18.44  29.38
17.53  28.56
18.15 29.15
19.06 30.21
19.11 29.46
18.09 29.18
18.45 30.11
18.10 2941
18.48 29.53
22.40 34.59
19.34 31.29
21.51 33.10
21.53
17.44 29.11

13.35

12.31
14.35
13.26

13.15
13.04
13.28

13.52
13.31
13.20
13.22
13.23
13.25

12.55

14.01
13.23
13.24
14.38
13.32
13.20

14.24
14.06
15.35
14.03
15.52

13.29

March 4, 2023

33.59

28.31

31.06
30.42
30.30

31.55
30.35
31.21
31.34
30.47
30.16

DNF

38.55
41.39
31.23
32.10
62.19
29.51

31.33
32.10
36.38
32.17
38.18

36.57

Results compiled on 9/03/2023 at 1:02 PM



Border Oil and Batteries
Mitta Mountain Rally

No Driver/Co-Driver
8 Tim Clark/Leonie Clark

11 Warren Lee/David Lethlean

3 Jamie Pohlner/Adam Branford
16 James Leoncini/Mark Leoncini
27 Nick Seymour/Gordon Grant
12 Tony Moore/Troy Hutchins
31 Nicholas Cagney/Ken Moore
55 Andrew McNay/Liam Nuske
26 Darryn Snooks/Michael Foreshew
25 lan Martin/Doug Fernie
34 Frank Liucci/Barry Sheridan
22 Jason Lennane/Jasmine Lockley
29 Cary Seabrook/Russell Seabrook

9 Richard Galley/Claire Buccini

24 Andrew Murdoch Snr/Kelvin North

39 Brendan Hood/Richard Hood

41 Ross Stapleton/Peter Ellis

35 Russell Hocking/Jayden Hocking
19 Kev Millard/Patty Hughes

33 Richard McNay/Susan Blacksell
40 Brett Ross/Jason Hague

20 Brad Till/Mitch Garrad

30 Paul Mahony/Greg Hilton

37 David Lawrance/Darren Davison
38 Thomas West/Stephen Dunbar
49 Jarrod Keyte/James Brown

45 David Draper/Brittany Draper
52 Rosemarie North/Diana Orlowski
53 Steve Allen/Stephen Young

47 Danny Murphy/Trevor Harty

32 Paul Lahiff/Matt Kirby
Did Not Finish (DNF)

2 Adrian Stratford/Kain Manning

5 Brendan Reeves/Kate Raymond
14 Wayne Stewart/Lucas Zinsstag

21 Lochlan Reed/Lucas Reed

Car

Subaru Impreza
Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9
Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9
Toyota Corolla AE71
Ford Fiesta

Ford Focus

Toyota 86

Holden Commodore
BMW 325i

Subaru Impreza WRX Sti C
BMW 325i

Honda Civic

Hyundai Excel

BMW E30

Ford Fiesta

Hyundai Excel

Nissan 200SX

Ford Falcon EL

Datsun 1600

Holden Commodore Ute
Holden Commodore VS
Subaru Impreza WRX
BMW E30 318is

Datsun 1600

Hyundai Excel

Hyundai Excel

Subaru Impreza WRX
Hyundai Excel

Holden Commodore
Triumph TR7 V8

Toyota Altezza

Toyota Corolla

Datsun P510
Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 3

Crew

Club

Club
Club

Club
Club
Club
Club

Club

Club

Club

Club

Club

Club

Nov

Nov

Nov

VRC HEAT1 OUTRIGHT PLACING

Class
P5

P5
P5
cLB
P2
P4
P3
P4
P4
P5
P4
P3
P2
P4
P3
P2
P4
cLB
P4
P4
CcLB
P6
P3
P4
P2
P2
P5
P2
P4
P4

CLB

CLB

CLB
P5

P6

2WD Spec Total
0:16:29
0:17:17
0:17:18
2WD 0:17:22
2WD Fiesta 0:17:33
2WD 0:17:39
2WD 0:17:41
2WD 0:17:44
2WD 0:17:46
0:17:49
2WD 0:17:53
2WD 0:17:55
2WD Excel  0:18:00
2WD 0:18:03
2WD 0:18:08
2WD Excel  0:18:09
2WD 0:18:10
2WD 0:18:15
2WD 0:18:17
2WD 0:18:44
2WD 0:18:45
0:18:55
2WD 0:18:55
2WD 0:19:06
2WD Excel 0:19:11
2WD Excel 0:19:34
0:19:48
2WD Excel  0:21:51
2WD 0:21:53
2WD 0:22:40
2WD 1:52:41
2WD DNF
2WD DNF
DNF

DNF

Results compiled on 9/03/2023 at 1:05 PM

March 5, 2022
Place
O/R 2wD I
1 1
2 2
3 3
4 1 1
2 1
6 3 1
7 4 1
8 5 2
9 6 3
10 4
11 7 4
12 8 2
13 9 2
14 10 5
15 11 3
16 12
17 13 6
18 14 2
19 15 7
20 16 8
21 17 3
=22 1
=22 18 4
24 19 9
25 20 4
26 21 5
27 5
28 22 6
29 23 10
30 24 11
31 25 4



Border Oil and BatterigyRC HEAT 1 STAGE TIMES and TIME PENALTIES March 4, 2023
Mitta Mountain Rally

TO SS1 SS2 SS3 Servicel IS

Driver/Co-Driver Taken Taken Taken Pen TOTAL O/R
2 Adrian Stratford/Kain Manning - 16.41 - DNF
3 Jamie Pohlner/Adam Branford - 17.18 - 0:17:18 3
5 Brendan Reeves/Kate Raymond - 16.33 - DNF
8 Tim Clark/Leonie Clark - 16.29 - 0:16:29 1
9 Richard Galley/Claire Buccini - 18.03 - 0:18:03 14
11 Warren Lee/David Lethlean - 17.17 - 0:17:17 2
12 Tony Moore/Troy Hutchins - 17.39 - 0:17:39 6
14 Wayne Stewart/Lucas Zinsstag - DNF - DNF
16 James Leoncini/Mark Leoncini - 17.22 - 0:17:22 4
19 Kev Millard/Patty Hughes - 18.17 - 0:18:17 19
20 Brad Till/Mitch Garrad - 18.55 S S - 0:18:55 = 22
21 Lochlan Reed/Lucas Reed - DNF t t - DNF
22 Jason Lennane/Jasmine Lockley - 17.55 a a - 0:17:55 12
24 Andrew Murdoch Snr/Kelvin North - 18.08 g g - 0:18:08 15
25 lan Martin/Doug Fernie - 17.49 e e - 0:17:49 10
26 Darryn Snooks/Michael Foreshew - 17.46 - 0:17:46 9
27 Nick Seymour/Gordon Grant - 17.33 C C - 0:17:33 5
29 Cary Seabrook/Russell Seabrook - 18.00 a a - 0:18:00 13
30 Paul Mahony/Greg Hilton - 18.55 n n - 0:18:55 = 22
31 Nicholas Cagney/Ken Moore - 17.41 C C - 0:17:41 7
32 Paul Lahiff/Matt Kirby - 112412 € e - 1:52:41 31
33 Richard McNay/Susan Blacksell - 18.44 I I - 0:18:44 20
34 Frank Liucci/Barry Sheridan - 17.53 I I - 0:17:53 11
35 Russell Hocking/Jayden Hocking - 18.15 e e - 0:18:15 18
37 David Lawrance/Darren Davison - 19.06 d d - 0:19:06 24
38 Thomas West/Stephen Dunbar - 19.11 - 0:19:11 25
39 Brendan Hood/Richard Hood - 18.09 - 0:18:09 16
40 Brett Ross/Jason Hague - 18.45 - 0:18:45 21
41 Ross Stapleton/Peter Ellis - 18.10 - 0:18:10 17
45 David Draper/Brittany Draper 1.00 18.48 - 0:19:48 27
47 Danny Murphy/Trevor Harty - 22.40 - 0:22:40 30
49 Jarrod Keyte/James Brown - 19.34 - 0:19:34 26
52 Rosemarie North/Diana Orlowski - 21.51 - 0:21:51 28
53 Steve Allen/Stephen Young - 21.53 - 0:21:53 29
55 Andrew McNay/Liam Nuske - 17.44 - 0:17:44 8

Results compiled on 9/03/2023 at 1:05 PM



Border Oil and Batteries VRC HEAT 1 2WD PLACING March 4, 2023
Mitta Mountain Rally

Place

No Driver/Co-Driver Car Crew Class 2WD Spec Total O/R 2wWD I
16 James Leoncini/Mark Leoncini Toyota Corolla AE71 CLB 2WD 0:17:22 4 1 1
27 Nick Seymour/Gordon Grant Ford Fiesta Club P2 2WD Fiesta 0:17:33 5 2 1
12 Tony Moore/Troy Hutchins Ford Focus P4 2WD 0:17:39 6 3 1
31 Nicholas Cagney/Ken Moore Toyota 86 Nov P3 2WD 0:17:41 7 4 1
55 Andrew McNay/Liam Nuske Holden Commodore Club P4 2WD 0:17:44 8 5 2
26 Darryn Snooks/Michael Foreshew BMW 325i Club P4 2WD 0:17:46 9 6 3
34 Frank Liucci/Barry Sheridan BMW 325i P4 2WD 0:17:53 11 7 4
22 Jason Lennane/Jasmine Lockley Honda Civic P3 2WD 0:17:55 12 8 2
29 Cary Seabrook/Russell Seabrook Hyundai Excel P2 2WD Excel 0:18:00 13 9 2

9 Richard Galley/Claire Buccini BMW E30 Club P4 2WD 0:18:03 14 10 5
24 Andrew Murdoch Snr/Kelvin North Ford Fiesta Club P3 2WD 0:18:08 15 11 3
39 Brendan Hood/Richard Hood Hyundai Excel Club P2 2WD Excel 0:18:09 16 12 3
41 Ross Stapleton/Peter Ellis Nissan 200SX Club P4 2WD 0:18:10 17 13 6
35 Russell Hocking/Jayden Hocking Ford Falcon EL CLB 2WD 0:18:15 18 14 2
19 Kev Millard/Patty Hughes Datsun 1600 P4 2WD 0:18:17 19 15 7
33 Richard McNay/Susan Blacksell Holden Commodore Ute Club P4 2WD 0:18:44 20 16 8
40 Brett Ross/Jason Hague Holden Commodore VS CLB 2WD 0:18:45 21 17 3
30 Paul Mahony/Greg Hilton BMW E30 318is Club P3 2wWD 0:18:55 =22 18 4
37 David Lawrance/Darren Davison Datsun 1600 Club P4 2WD 0:19:06 24 19 9
38 Thomas West/Stephen Dunbar Hyundai Excel Club P2 2WD Excel 0:19:11 25 20 4
49 Jarrod Keyte/James Brown Hyundai Excel Nov P2 2WD Excel 0:19:34 26 21 5
52 Rosemarie North/Diana Orlowski Hyundai Excel Club P2 2WD Excel 0:21:51 28 22 6
53 Steve Allen/Stephen Young Holden Commodore Nov P4 2WD 0:21:53 29 23 10
47 Danny Murphy/Trevor Harty Triumph TR7 V8 Club P4 2WD 0:22:40 30 24 11
32 Paul Lahiff/Matt Kirby Toyota Altezza CLB 2WD 1:52:41 31 25 4

Did Not Finish (DNF)
2 Adrian Stratford/Kain Manning Toyota Corolla CLB 2WD DNF
5 Brendan Reeves/Kate Raymond Datsun P510 CLB 2WD DNF

Results compiled on 9/03/2023 at 1:05 PM



Border Oil and Batteries VRC HEAT 1 CLASS PLACING March 4, 2023
Mitta Mountain Rally

Place
No Driver/Co-Driver Car Crew Class 2WD Spec Total O/R 2wWD I
PN2 (PRC/Group N 1401-1600cc)
27 Nick Seymour/Gordon Grant Ford Fiesta Club P2 2WD Fiesta 0:17:33 5 2 1
29 Cary Seabrook/Russell Seabrook Hyundai Excel P2 2WD Excel 0:18:00 13 9 2
39 Brendan Hood/Richard Hood Hyundai Excel Club P2 2WD Excel 0:18:09 16 12 3
38 Thomas West/Stephen Dunbar Hyundai Excel Club P2 2WD Excel 0:19:11 25 20 4
49 Jarrod Keyte/James Brown Hyundai Excel Nov P2 2WD Excel 0:19:34 26 21 5
52 Rosemarie North/Diana Orlowski Hyundai Excel Club P2 2WD Excel 0:21:51 28 22 6
PN3 (PRC/Group N 1601-2000cc)
31 Nicholas Cagney/Ken Moore Toyota 86 Nov P3 2WD 0:17:41 7 4 1
22 Jason Lennane/Jasmine Lockley Honda Civic P3 2wD 0:17:55 12 2
24 Andrew Murdoch Snr/Kelvin North Ford Fiesta Club P3 2WD 0:18:08 15 11 3
30 Paul Mahony/Greg Hilton BMW E30 318is Club P3 2WD 0:18:55 = 22 18 4
12 Tony Moore/Troy Hutchins Ford Focus P4 2WD 0:17:39 6 3 1
55 Andrew McNay/Liam Nuske Holden Commodore Club P4 2WD 0:17:44 8 5 2
PN4 (PRC/Group N over 2000cc 2WD)
26 Darryn Snooks/Michael Foreshew BMW 325i Club P4 2WD 0:17:46 9 6 3
34 Frank Liucci/Barry Sheridan BMW 325i P4 2WD 0:17:53 11 7 4
9 Richard Galley/Claire Buccini BMW E30 Club P4 2WD 0:18:03 14 10 5
41 Ross Stapleton/Peter Ellis Nissan 200SX Club P4 2WD 0:18:10 17 13 6
19 Kev Millard/Patty Hughes Datsun 1600 P4 2WD 0:18:17 19 15 7
33 Richard McNay/Susan Blacksell Holden Commodore Ute Club P4 2WD 0:18:44 20 16 8
37 David Lawrance/Darren Davison Datsun 1600 Club P4 2WD 0:19:06 24 19 9
53 Steve Allen/Stephen Young Holden Commodore Nov P4 2WD 0:21:53 29 23 10
47 Danny Murphy/Trevor Harty Triumph TR7 V8 Club P4 2WD 0:22:40 30 24 11
PN5 (PRC/Group N over 2000cc 4WD)
8 Tim Clark/Leonie Clark Subaru Impreza P5 0:16:29 1 1
11 Warren Lee/David Lethlean Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 P5 0:17:17 2 2
3 Jamie Pohlner/Adam Branford Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 P5 0:17:18 3 3
25 lan Martin/Doug Fernie Subaru Impreza WRX Sti C P5 0:17:49 10 4
45 David Draper/Brittany Draper Subaru Impreza WRX P5 0:19:48 27 5
14 Wayne Stewart/Lucas Zinsstag Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 P5 DNF
PN6 (PRC/Group Nover 2000cc 4WD CAMS)
20 Brad Till/Mitch Garrad Subaru Impreza WRX P6 0:18:55 - 2; 1
21 Lochlan Reed/Lucas Reed Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 3 P6 DNF
Club Rally Car
16 James Leoncini/Mark Leoncini Toyota Corolla AE71 CLB 2WD 0:17:22 4 1 1
35 Russell Hocking/Jayden Hocking Ford Falcon EL CLB 2WD 0:18:15 18 14 2
40 Brett Ross/Jason Hague Holden Commodore VS CLB 2WD 0:18:45 21 17 3
32 Paul Lahiff/Matt Kirby Toyota Altezza CLB 2WD 1:52:41 31 25 4
2 Adrian Stratford/Kain Manning Toyota Corolla CLB 2WD DNF
5 Brendan Reeves/Kate Raymond Datsun P510 CLB 2WD DNF

Results compiled on 9/03/2023 at 1:05 PM



Border Oil and Batteries
Mitta Mountain Rally

No Driver/Co-Driver
Clubman Crews

27 Nick Seymour/Gordon Grant

55 Andrew McNay/Liam Nuske

26 Darryn Snooks/Michael Foreshew

9 Richard Galley/Claire Buccini

24 Andrew Murdoch Snr/Kelvin North

39 Brendan Hood/Richard Hood

41 Ross Stapleton/Peter Ellis

33 Richard McNay/Susan Blacksell

30 Paul Mahony/Greg Hilton

37 David Lawrance/Darren Davison

38 Thomas West/Stephen Dunbar

52 Rosemarie North/Diana Orlowski

47 Danny Murphy/Trevor Harty
Novice Crews

31 Nicholas Cagney/Ken Moore

49 Jarrod Keyte/James Brown

53 Steve Allen/Stephen Young

Ford Fiesta

Holden Commodore
BMW 325i

BMW E30

Ford Fiesta

Hyundai Excel
Nissan 200SX
Holden Commodore Ute
BMW E30 318is
Datsun 1600
Hyundai Excel
Hyundai Excel

Triumph TR7 V8

Toyota 86
Hyundai Excel

Holden Commodore

Wodonga Car World Excel Rally Series

29 Cary Seabrook/Russell Seabrook
39 Brendan Hood/Richard Hood

38 Thomas West/Stephen Dunbar
49 Jarrod Keyte/James Brown

52 Rosemarie North/Diana Orlowski

Hyundai Excel
Hyundai Excel
Hyundai Excel
Hyundai Excel

Hyundai Excel

Crew

Club

Club

Club

Club

Club

Club

Club

Club

Club

Club

Club

Club

Club

Club

Club

Club

Nov

Nov

Nov

Nov

P2

Pa

P4

P4

P3

P2

P4

P4

P3

P4

P2

P2

P4

P3

P2

P4

P2

P2

P2

P2

P2

2WD Fiesta

2WD

2WD

2WD

2WD

2WD

2WD

2WD

2WD

2WD

2WD

2WD

2WD

2WD

2WD

2WD

2WD

2WD

2WD

2WD

2WD

Class 2WD Spec

Excel

Excel

Excel

Excel

Excel

Excel

Excel

Excel

Excel

VRC HEAT1 CLUBMAN, NOVICE and EXCEL PLACING

Total

0:17:33

0:17:44

0:17:46

0:18:03

0:18:08

0:18:09

0:18:10

0:18:44

0:18:55

0:19:06

0:19:11

0:21:51

0:22:40

0:17:41

0:19:34

0:21:53

0:18:00

0:18:09

0:19:11

0:19:34

0:21:51

O/R

14

15

16

17

22

24

25

28

30

29

13

16

25

28

March 4, 2023

Place
Excel Clubman Novice

10

11

12

13

11

12

Results compiled on 9/03/2023 at 1:05 PM



Border Oils and Batteries
Mitta Mountain Rally

No Driver/Co-Driver
8 Tim Clark/Leonie Clark

19 Kev Millard/Patty Hughes
20 Brad Till/Mitch Garrad
39 Brendan Hood/Richard Hood

27 Nick Seymour/Gordon Grant

24 Andrew Murdoch Snr/Kelvin North

29 Cary Seabrook/Russell Seabrook
25 lan Martin/Doug Fernie
16 James Leoncini/Mark Leoncini
26 Darryn Snooks/Michael Foreshew
35 Russell Hocking/Jayden Hocking
22 Jason Lennane/Jasmine Lockley
41 Ross Stapleton/Peter Ellis
45 David Draper/Brittany Draper

3 Jamie Pohlner/Adam Branford
37 David Lawrance/Darren Davison
49 Jarrod Keyte/James Brown

55 Andrew McNay/Liam Nuske
33 Richard McNay/Susan Blacksell

34 Frank Liucci/Barry Sheridan
52 Rosemarie North/Diana Orlowski
47 Danny Murphy/Trevor Harty
Did Not Finish (DNF)
9 Richard Galley/Claire Buccini
11 Warren Lee/David Lethlean
12 Tony Moore/Troy Hutchins
30 Paul Mahony/Greg Hilton
31 Nicholas Cagney/Ken Moore
38 Thomas West/Stephen Dunbar

40 Brett Ross/Jason Hague

Car

Subaru Impreza

Datsun 1600

Subaru Impreza WRX
Hyundai Excel

Ford Fiesta

Ford Fiesta

Hyundai Excel

Subaru Impreza WRX Sti C
Toyota Corolla AE71
BMW 325i

Ford Falcon EL

Honda Civic

Nissan 200SX

Subaru Impreza WRX
Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9
Datsun 1600

Hyundai Excel

Holden Commodore
Holden Commodore Ute

BMW 325i
Hyundai Excel

Triumph TR7 V8

BMW E30

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9
Ford Focus

BMW E30 318is

Toyota 86

Hyundai Excel

Holden Commodore VS

Crew

Club
Club
Club

Club

Club

Club

Club

Club

Club
Club

Club

Club

Club

Nov

Nov

VRC HEAT 2 OUTRIGHT PLACING

Class 2WD Spec

P5
P4
P6
P2
P2
P3
P2
P5

CLB
P4

CLB
P3
P4
P5
P5
P4
P2
P4

P4

P4
P2
P4

P4
P5
P4
P3
P3
P2

cLB

2WD

2WD
2WD
2WD
2WD

2WD
2WD
2WD
2WD
2WD

2WD
2WD
2WD

2WD

2WD
2WD
2WD

2WD

2WD
2WD
2WD
2WD
2WD

Total
1:09:38
1:11:37
1:12:25
Excel  1:12:29
Fiesta 1:12:38
1:12:52
Excel  1:12:53
1:13:05
1:13:09
1:13:52
1:14:02
1:14:54
1:15:38
1:16:09
1:17:06
1:17:09
Excel 1:17:49

1:19:37

1:22:34

1:23:58
Excel 1:27:20

1:27:32

DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF
Excel DNF

DNF

Results compiled on 9/03/2023 at 1:08 PM

March 4, 2023
Place

O/R 2wD I
1 1
2 1 1
3 1
4 2 1
5 3 2
6 4 1
7 5 3
8 2
9 6 1
10 7 2
11 8 2
12 9 2
13 10 3
14 3
15 4
16 11 4
17 12 4
18 13 5
19 14 6
20 15 7
21 16 5
22 17 8



Border Oils and Batteries
Mitta Mountain Rally

Driver/Co-Driver
Adrian Stratford/Kain Manning

Jamie Pohlner/Adam Branford
Brendan Reeves/Kate Raymond
Tim Clark/Leonie Clark

Richard Galley/Claire Buccini
Warren Lee/David Lethlean
Tony Moore/Troy Hutchins
Wayne Stewart/Lucas Zinsstag
James Leoncini/Mark Leoncini
Kev Millard/Patty Hughes

Brad Till/Mitch Garrad

Lochlan Reed/Lucas Reed

Jason Lennane/Jasmine Lockley
Andrew Murdoch Snr/Kelvin North
lan Martin/Doug Fernie

Darryn Snooks/Michael Foreshew
Nick Seymour/Gordon Grant
Cary Seabrook/Russell Seabrook
Paul Mahony/Greg Hilton
Nicholas Cagney/Ken Moore
Paul Lahiff/Matt Kirby

Richard McNay/Susan Blacksell
Frank Liucci/Barry Sheridan
Russell Hocking/Jayden Hocking
David Lawrance/Darren Davison
Thomas West/Stephen Dunbar
Brendan Hood/Richard Hood
Brett Ross/Jason Hague

Ross Stapleton/Peter Ellis

David Draper/Brittany Draper
Danny Murphy/Trevor Harty
Jarrod Keyte/James Brown
Rosemarie North/Diana Orlowski
Steve Allen/Stephen Young
Andrew McNay/Liam Nuske

VRC HEAT 2
STAGE TIMES and TIME PENALTIES

28.36
29.16
40.18
37.09

28.48
27.51
28.27

29.07
28.46
28.24
28.56
28.28
29.12
DNF
28.22

29.38
28.56
29.15
30.21
29.46
29.18
30.11
29.41
29.53
34.59
31.29
33.10

29.11

13.35

1231
14.35
13.26

13.15
13.04
13.28

13.52
13.31
13.20
13.22
13.23
13.25

12.55

14.01
13.23
13.24
14.38
13.32
13.20

14.24
14.06
15.35
14.03
15.52

13.29

33.59

28.31

31.06
30.42
30.30

31.55
30.35
31.21
31.34
30.47
30.16

DNF

38.55
41.39
31.23
32.10
62.19
29.51

31.33
32.10
36.38
32.17
38.18

36.57

T6
Pen

Penalties

OoLT

Results

March 4, 2023

TOTAL
DNS

1:17:06
DNS
1:09:38
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNS
1:13:09
1:11:37
1:12:25
DNS
1:14:54
1:12:52
1:13:05
1:13:52
1:12:38
1:12:53
DNF
DNF
DNS
1:22:34
1:23:58
1:14:02
1:17:09
DNF
1:12:29
DNF
1:15:38
1:16:09
1:27:32
1:17:49
1:27:20
DNS
1:19:37

15

19
20
11
16

13
14
22
17
21

18

Results compiled on 9/03/2023 at 1:08 PM



Border Oils and Batteries
Mitta Mountain Rally

VRC HEAT 2 2WD PLACING March 4, 2023

Place
No Driver/Co-Driver Car Crew Class 2WD Spec Total O/R 2wWD I
19 Kev Millard/Patty Hughes Datsun 1600 P4 2WD 1:11:37 2 1 1
39 Brendan Hood/Richard Hood Hyundai Excel Club P2 2WD Excel 1:12:29 4 2 1
27 Nick Seymour/Gordon Grant Ford Fiesta Club P2 2WD Fiesta 1:12:38 5 3 2
24 Andrew Murdoch Snr/Kelvin North Ford Fiesta Club P3 2WD 1:12:52 6 4 1
29 Cary Seabrook/Russell Seabrook Hyundai Excel P2 2WD Excel 1:12:53 7 5 3
16 James Leoncini/Mark Leoncini Toyota Corolla AE71 CLB 2WD 1:13:09 9 6 1
26 Darryn Snooks/Michael Foreshew BMW 325i Club P4 2WD 1:13:52 10 7 2
35 Russell Hocking/Jayden Hocking Ford Falcon EL CLB 2WD 1:14:02 11 8 2
22 Jason Lennane/Jasmine Lockley Honda Civic P3 2WD 1:14:54 12 9 2
41 Ross Stapleton/Peter Ellis Nissan 200SX Club P4 2WD 1:15:38 13 10 3
37 David Lawrance/Darren Davison Datsun 1600 Club P4 2WD 1:17:09 16 11 4
49 Jarrod Keyte/James Brown Hyundai Excel Nov P2 2WD Excel 1:17:49 17 12 4
55 Andrew McNay/Liam Nuske Holden Commodore Club P4 2WD 1:19:37 18 13 5
33 Richard McNay/Susan Blacksell Holden Commodore Ute Club P4 2WD 1:22:34 19 14 6
34 Frank Liucci/Barry Sheridan BMW 325i P4 2WD 1:23:58 20 15 7
52 Rosemarie North/Diana Orlowski Hyundai Excel Club P2 2WD Excel 1:27:20 21 16 5
47 Danny Murphy/Trevor Harty Triumph TR7 V8 Club P4 2WD 1:27:32 22 17 8
Did Not Finish (DNF)

9 Richard Galley/Claire Buccini BMW E30 Club P4 2WD DNF
12 Tony Moore/Troy Hutchins Ford Focus P4 2WD DNF
30 Paul Mahony/Greg Hilton BMW E30 318is Club P3 2WD DNF
31 Nicholas Cagney/Ken Moore Toyota 86 Nov P3 2WD DNF
38 Thomas West/Stephen Dunbar Hyundai Excel Club P2 2WD Excel DNF
40 Brett Ross/Jason Hague Holden Commodore VS CLB 2WD DNF

Results compiled on 9/03/2023 at 1:08 PM



Border Oils and Batteries
Mitta Mountain Rally

No Driver/Co-Driver Car
PN2 (PRC/Group N 1401-1600cc)

39 Brendan Hood/Richard Hood

27 Nick Seymour/Gordon Grant Ford Fiesta

Hyundai Excel
29 Cary Seabrook/Russell Seabrook Hyundai Excel
49 Jarrod Keyte/James Brown Hyundai Excel
52 Rosemarie North/Diana Orlowski
38 Thomas West/Stephen Dunbar

PN3 (PRC/Group N 1601-2000cc)

Hyundai Excel

Hyundai Excel

24 Andrew Murdoch Snr/Kelvin North Ford Fiesta

22 Jason Lennane/Jasmine Lockley Honda Civic

30 Paul Mahony/Greg Hilton BMW E30 318is
31 Nicholas Cagney/Ken Moore Toyota 86

PN4 (PRC/Group N over 2000cc 2WD)
19 Kev Millard/Patty Hughes Datsun 1600
26 Darryn Snooks/Michael Foreshew BMW 325i
Nissan 200SX
Datsun 1600

41 Ross Stapleton/Peter Ellis

37 David Lawrance/Darren Davison
55 Andrew McNay/Liam Nuske

33 Richard McNay/Susan Blacksell

Holden Commodore

Holden Commodore Ute

34 Frank Liucci/Barry Sheridan BMW 325i

47 Danny Murphy/Trevor Harty Triumph TR7 V8
9 Richard Galley/Claire Buccini BMW E30

12 Tony Moore/Troy Hutchins Ford Focus

PN5 (PRC/Group N over 2000cc 4WD)

8 Tim Clark/Leonie Clark Subaru Impreza

25 lan Martin/Doug Fernie Subaru Impreza WRX Sti C

45 David Draper/Brittany Draper Subaru Impreza WRX

3 Jamie Pohlner/Adam Branford Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9

11 Warren Lee/David Lethlean

PN6 (PRC/Group N over 2000cc 4WD CAMS)

20 Brad Till/Mitch Garrad
Club Rally Car

16 James Leoncini/Mark Leoncini

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9

Subaru Impreza WRX

Toyota Corolla AE71
35 Russell Hocking/Jayden Hocking Ford Falcon EL

40 Brett Ross/Jason Hague Holden Commodore VS

Crew

Club
Club

Club
Club

Club

Club

Club
Club
Club
Club
Club

Club
Club

Nov

Nov

VRC HEAT 2 CLASS PLACING

P2 2wWD
P2 2wD
P2 2wWD
P2 2wD
P2 2wWD
P2 2wD
P3 2WD
P3 2WD
P3 2WD
P3 2wWD
P4 2WD
P4 2WD
P4 2WD
P4 2WD
P4 2WD
P4 2WD
P4 2WD
P4 2WD
P4 2WD
P4 2WD
P5

P5

P5

P5

P5

P6

CLB 2WD
CLB 2WD
CLB 2WD

Class 2WD Spec

Excel

Total

1:12:29

Fiesta 1:12:38

Excel
Excel
Excel

Excel

1:12:53

1:17:49

1:27:20
DNF

1:12:52
1:14:54
DNF
DNF

1:11:37
1:13:52
1:15:38
1:17:09
1:19:37
1:22:34
1:23:58
1:27:32
DNF
DNF

1:09:38
1:13:05
1:16:09
1:17:06
DNF

1:12:25

1:13:09

1:14:02
DNF

March 4, 2023

Place
O/R 2WD
4 2
5
7 5
17 12
21 16
0
6 4
12
2 1
10 7
13 10
16 11
18 13
19 14
20 15
22 17
1
8
14
15
3
9 6
11 8
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Results compiled on 9/03/2023 at 1:08 PM



Border Oils and Batteries
Mitta Mountain Rally

Driver/Co-Driver

Clubman Crews

39 Brendan Hood/Richard Hood
27 Nick Seymour/Gordon Grant
24 Andrew Murdoch Snr/Kelvin North
26 Darryn Snooks/Michael Foreshew
41 Ross Stapleton/Peter Ellis
37 David Lawrance/Darren Davison
55 Andrew McNay/Liam Nuske
33 Richard McNay/Susan Blacksell
52 Rosemarie North/Diana Orlowski
47 Danny Murphy/Trevor Harty

9 Richard Galley/Claire Buccini
30 Paul Mahony/Greg Hilton

38 Thomas West/Stephen Dunbar

Novice Crews
49 Jarrod Keyte/James Brown

31 Nicholas Cagney/Ken Moore

Hyundai Excel

Ford Fiesta

Ford Fiesta

BMW 325i

Nissan 200SX
Datsun 1600
Holden Commodore
Holden Commodore Ute
Hyundai Excel
Triumph TR7 V8
BMW E30

BMW E30 318is

Hyundai Excel

Hyundai Excel

Toyota 86

Wodonga Car World Excel Rally Series

39 Brendan Hood/Richard Hood

29 Cary Seabrook/Russell Seabrook
49 Jarrod Keyte/James Brown

52 Rosemarie North/Diana Orlowski

38 Thomas West/Stephen Dunbar

Hyundai Excel
Hyundai Excel
Hyundai Excel
Hyundai Excel

Hyundai Excel

Club
Club
Club
Club
Club
Club
Club
Club
Club
Club
Club
Club
Club

Club

Club
Club

Crew

Nov

Nov

Nov

P2
P2
P3
P4
P4
P4
P4
P4
P2
P4
P4
P3
P2

P2
P3

P2
P2
P2
P2
P2

Class 2WD

2WD
2WD
2WD
2WD
2WD
2WD
2WD
2WD
2WD
2WD
2WD
2WD
2WD

2WD
2WD

2WD
2WD
2WD
2WD
2WD

Spec

Excel

Fiesta

Excel

Excel

Excel

Excel
Excel
Excel
Excel

Excel

VRC HEAT 2 CLUBMAN, NOVICE and EXCEL PLACING

Total

1:12:29
1:12:38
1:12:52
1:13:52
1:15:38
1:17:09
1:19:37
1:22:34
1:27:20
1:27:32
DNF
DNF
DNF

1:17:49
DNF

1:12:29
1:12:53
1:17:49
1:27:20
DNF

O/R

March 4, 2023

Place
Fiesta Clubman Novice

Excel

10
13
16
18

W 00 N O u A W N R

21 4
22

[y
o

17 3 1

21

Results compiled on 9/03/2023 at 1:08 PM



Border Oils and Batteries
Mitta Mountain Rally

VRC HEAT 2
OUTRIGHT STAGE PLACING

and OVERALL OUTRIGHT PLACING

No Driver/Co-Driver
Adrian Stratford/Kain Manning

N

3 Jamie Pohlner/Adam Branford

5 Brendan Reeves/Kate Raymond
8 Tim Clark/Leonie Clark

9 Richard Galley/Claire Buccini

11 Warren Lee/David Lethlean

12 Tony Moore/Troy Hutchins

14 Wayne Stewart/Lucas Zinsstag
16 James Leoncini/Mark Leoncini
19 Kev Millard/Patty Hughes

20 Brad Till/Mitch Garrad

21 Lochlan Reed/Lucas Reed

22 Jason Lennane/Jasmine Lockley
24 Andrew Murdoch Snr/Kelvin North
25 lan Martin/Doug Fernie

26 Darryn Snooks/Michael Foreshew
27 Nick Seymour/Gordon Grant

29 Cary Seabrook/Russell Seabrook
30 Paul Mahony/Greg Hilton

31 Nicholas Cagney/Ken Moore

32 Paul Lahiff/Matt Kirby

33 Richard McNay/Susan Blacksell
34 Frank Liucci/Barry Sheridan

35 Russell Hocking/Jayden Hocking
37 David Lawrance/Darren Davison
38 Thomas West/Stephen Dunbar
39 Brendan Hood/Richard Hood

40 Brett Ross/Jason Hague

41 Ross Stapleton/Peter Ellis

45 David Draper/Brittany Draper
47 Danny Murphy/Trevor Harty

49 Jarrod Keyte/James Brown

52 Rosemarie North/Diana Orlowski
53 Steve Allen/Stephen Young

55 Andrew McNay/Liam Nuske

Ss4

SS5

SS6

March 4, 2023

Ss4 O/R SS5 O/R SS6 O/R

17

15
28
27

18

14
23
20
16
22
19
21
26
24
25

12

17

15
28
27

18

14
23
20
16
22
19
21
26
24
25

12

17

23
12

13

18
15

19

10
24
16

22
21
25
20
26

14

16

19
26

18
10
13
22
17
12

21
20
25
23
24

14

17

21
22
10
14
23

11
14
18
16
20

19

15

19
20
11
16
23

13
14
22
17
21

18

Results compiled on 9/03/2023 at 1:08 PM



Border Oils and Batteries VRC HEAT 2 STAGE TIMES March 4, 2023
Mitta Mountain Rally
SS4 SS5 SS6

No Driver/Co-Driver Car Taken Taken Taken
2 Adrian Stratford/Kain Manning Toyota Corolla
3 Jamie Pohlner/Adam Branford Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 29.32 13.35 33.59
5 Brendan Reeves/Kate Raymond Datsun P510
8 Tim Clark/Leonie Clark Subaru Impreza 28.36 12.31 28.31
9 Richard Galley/Claire Buccini BMW E30 29.16 14.35
11 Warren Lee/David Lethlean Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 40.18 13.26
12 Tony Moore/Troy Hutchins Ford Focus 37.09
14 Wayne Stewart/Lucas Zinsstag Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9
16 James Leoncini/Mark Leoncini Toyota Corolla AE71 28.48 13.15 31.06
19 Kev Millard/Patty Hughes Datsun 1600 27.51 13.04 30.42
20 Brad Till/Mitch Garrad Subaru Impreza WRX 28.27 13.28 30.30
21 Lochlan Reed/Lucas Reed Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 3
22 Jason Lennane/Jasmine Lockley Honda Civic 29.07 13.52 31.55
24 Andrew Murdoch Snr/Kelvin North Ford Fiesta 28.46 13.31 30.35
25 lan Martin/Doug Fernie Subaru Impreza WRX Sti C 28.24 13.20 31.21
26 Darryn Snooks/Michael Foreshew BMW 325i 28.56 13.22 31.34
27 Nick Seymour/Gordon Grant Ford Fiesta 28.28 13.23 30.47
29 Cary Seabrook/Russell Seabrook Hyundai Excel 29.12 13.25 30.16
30 Paul Mahony/Greg Hilton BMW E30 318is DNF
31 Nicholas Cagney/Ken Moore Toyota 86 28.22 12.55 DNF
32 Paul Lahiff/Matt Kirby Toyota Altezza
33 Richard McNay/Susan Blacksell Holden Commodore Ute 29.38 14.01 38.55
34 Frank Liucci/Barry Sheridan BMW 325i 28.56 13.23 41.39
35 Russell Hocking/Jayden Hocking Ford Falcon EL 29.15 13.24 31.23
37 David Lawrance/Darren Davison Datsun 1600 30.21 14.38 32.10
38 Thomas West/Stephen Dunbar Hyundai Excel 29.46 13.32 62.19
39 Brendan Hood/Richard Hood Hyundai Excel 29.18 13.20 29.51
40 Brett Ross/Jason Hague Holden Commodore VS 30.11
41 Ross Stapleton/Peter Ellis Nissan 200SX 29.41 14.24 31.33
45 David Draper/Brittany Draper Subaru Impreza WRX 29.53 14.06 32.10
47 Danny Murphy/Trevor Harty Triumph TR7 V8 34.59 15.35 36.38
49 Jarrod Keyte/James Brown Hyundai Excel 31.29 14.03 32.17
52 Rosemarie North/Diana Orlowski Hyundai Excel 33.10 15.52 38.18
53 Steve Allen/Stephen Young Holden Commodore
55 Andrew McNay/Liam Nuske Holden Commodore 29.11 13.29 36.57

Results compiled on 9/03/2023 at 1:08 PM



Border Oils and Batteries MITTA MASTERS OUTRIGHT March 4, 2023
Mitta Mountain Rally

ETS
No Driver/Co-Driver Grades Car Class Total Masster: Grade Class
10 Thomas Dermody/Eoin Moynihan D50 Ford Escort RS1800 c2 1:27:51 1 1 1
26 Darryn Snooks/Michael Foreshew D50 BMW 325i Cc2 1:31:38 2 2 2
37 David Lawrance/Darren Davison D60 Datsun 1600 Cc2 1:36:15 3 1 3
54 Bruce Field/Karien Heimsohn D50 Alfa Romeo GTV6 Rally c2 1:41:23 4 3 4
57 Terry Gunter/Stephen Newell D70 Ford Escort Mk 2 c2 1:42:12 5 1 5
47 Danny Murphy/Trevor Harty D60 Triumph TR7 V8 Cc1 1:49:52 6 2 1
Did Not Finish (DNF)
9 Richard Galley/Claire Buccini BMW E30 Cc2 DNF
53 Steve Allen/Stephen Young D60 Holden Commodore Cc2 DNF

Results compiled on 8/03/2023at 10:10 AM



Border Oils and Batteries MITTA MASTERS OUTRIGHT STAGE March 4, 2023

Mitta Masters and OVERALL OUTRIGHT PLACING
SS1 Ss4 SS5 SS6
No Driver/Co-Driver Ss1 O/R SS4 O/R SS5 O/R SS6 O/R
2 Adrian Stratford/Kain Manning 2 2
5 Brendan Reeves/Kate Raymond 1 1
9 Richard Galley/Claire Buccini 5 5 4 4 5 5
10 Thomas Dermody/Eoin Moynihan 3 3 1 1 1 1 1 1
26 Darryn Snooks/Michael Foreshew 4 4 2 2 3 2 3 2
30 Paul Mahony/Greg Hilton 8 8 11 11
36 Wade Ryan/Michael Ryan 7 7 5 5 4 4 2 3
37 David Lawrance/Darren Davison 9 9 6 6 6 6 4 4
42 Robert Gorst/Joanne Gorst 6 6 3 3 2 3 9 9
47 Danny Murphy/Trevor Harty 14 14 10 10 10 10 8 8
53 Steve Allen/Stephen Young 13 13
54 Bruce Field/Karien Heimsohn 11 11 8 8 7 8 7 6
57 Terry Gunter/Stephen Newell 12 12 9 9 8 9 6 7
46 Chris Judson/Matt Ruggles 10 10| 7 7 9 7 5 5

Results compiled on 6/03/2023 at 2:35 PM



Border Oils and Batteries ECCRS OUTRIGHT March 4, 2023

Mitta Masters 2\WD and 4WD
Place
Driver/Co-Driver Grades 2WD Spec Total O/R
ECCRS 2WD
10 Thomas Dermody/Eoin Moynihan D50 Ford Escort RS1800 2WD 1:27:51 1
26 Darryn Snooks/Michael Foreshew D50 BMW 325i 2WD 1:31:38 2
36 Wade Ryan/Michael Ryan Datsun 180B SSS 1:33:08 3
37 David Lawrance/Darren Davison D60 Datsun 1600 2WD 1:36:15 4
54 Bruce Field/Karien Heimsohn D50 Alfa Romeo GTV6 Rally 2WD 1:41:23 5
57 Terry Gunter/Stephen Newell D70 Ford Escort Mk 2 2WD 1:42:12 6
47 Danny Murphy/Trevor Harty D60 Triumph TR7 V8 2WD 1:49:52 7
Did Not Finish (DNF)
2 Adrian Stratford/Kain Manning Toyota Corolla DNF
5 Brendan Reeves/Kate Raymond Datsun P510 DNF
9 Richard Galley/Claire Buccini BMW E30 2WD DNF
30 Paul Mahony/Greg Hilton BMW E30 318is DNF
42 Robert Gorst/Joanne Gorst Datsun P510 DNF
53 Steve Allen/Stephen Young D60 Holden Commodore 2WD DNF
Place
No Driver/Co-Driver Grades Car 2WD Spec Total O/R
ECCRS 4WD
7 Josh Redhead/Matt Redhead Mitsubishi Lancer GSR 1:26:11 1
46 Chris Judson/Matt Ruggles Subaru Impreza 1:40:32 2

Results compiled on 8/03/2023 at 10:10 AM



Border Oils and Batteries ECCRS and MITTA MASTERS March 4, 2023
Mitta Masters STAGE TIMES and TIME PENALTIES

SS2

SS1 SS3

Servicel T3B SS4 T4 SS5 T5 SS6 T6

Driver/Co-Driver Taken Taken Taken Pen Pen Taken Pen Taken Pen Taken Pen
2 Adrian Stratford/Kain Manning - 16.41 - - - - -
5 Brendan Reeves/Kate Raymond - 16.33 S S - - - - -
9 Richard Galley/Claire Buccini - 18.03 t t - - 29.16 - 14.35 - =
10 Thomas Dermody/Eoin Moynihan - 17.11 a a - - 28.37 - 12.50 - 29.13D -
26 Darryn Snooks/Michael Foreshew - 17.46 5 z - - 28.56 - 13.22 - 31.34 -
30 Paul Mahony/Greg Hilton - 18.55 - - 130.41 - - -
36 Wade Ryan/Michael Ryan - 18.19 < < - - 29.36 - 13.53 - 31.20 -
37 David Lawrance/Darren Davison - 19.06 : :: - - 30.21 - 14.38 - 32.10 -
42 Robert Gorst/Joanne Gorst - 18.09 (o C - - 29.08 - 13.21 - 83.15 OLT
47 Danny Murphy/Trevor Harty - 22.40 = e - - 34.59 - 15.35 - 36.38 -
53 Steve Allen/Stephen Young - 21.53 : : - - DNF - - -
54 Bruce Field/Karien Heimsohn - 20.17 e e - - 31.39 - 14.48 - 34.39 -
57 Terry Gunter/Stephen Newell - 2029 d d - - 32.36 - 15.00 - 3407 -
46 Chris Judson/Matt Ruggles - 19.45 - - 31.28 - 15.24 - 33.55 -
7 Josh Redhead/Matt Redhead - 16.51 - - 27.39 - 13.01 - 28.40 -

Results compiled on 8/03/2023 at 10:10 AM



Border Oils and Batteries ECCRS/MITTA MASTERS OTHER PENALTIES March 4, 2023
Mitta Masters

No Driver/Co-Driver Offence Penalty Points

42 Robert Gorst/Joanne Gorst Exceeded Late Time Limit Exclusion

Results compiled on 8/03/2023 at 10:10 AM



Border Oils and Batteries
Mitta Masters

10
26
30
36
37
42
47
53
54
57
46

Driver/Co-Driver
Adrian Stratford/Kain Manning

Brendan Reeves/Kate Raymond
Richard Galley/Claire Buccini
Thomas Dermody/Eoin Moynihan
Darryn Snooks/Michael Foreshew
Paul Mahony/Greg Hilton

Wade Ryan/Michael Ryan

David Lawrance/Darren Davison
Robert Gorst/Joanne Gorst
Danny Murphy/Trevor Harty
Steve Allen/Stephen Young

Bruce Field/Karien Heimsohn
Terry Gunter/Stephen Newell
Chris Judson/Matt Ruggles

Josh Redhead/Matt Redhead

SS1

SS1

O/R

ECCRS OUTRIGHT STAGE March 4, 2023
and OVERALL OUTRIGHT PLACING

SS4
sS4 O/R

SS5
O/R

SS6

SS5 Ss6 O/R

4 4 3 4 10 10

8 8 10 8

Results compiled on 8/03/2023 at 10:10 AM



Border Oils and Batteries

Mitta Masters

No Driver/Co-Driver
2 Adrian Stratford/Kain Manning
5 Brendan Reeves/Kate Raymond
9 Richard Galley/Claire Buccini
10 Thomas Dermody/Eoin Moynihan
26 Darryn Snooks/Michael Foreshew
30 Paul Mahony/Greg Hilton
36 Wade Ryan/Michael Ryan
37 David Lawrance/Darren Davison
42 Robert Gorst/Joanne Gorst
47 Danny Murphy/Trevor Harty
53 Steve Allen/Stephen Young
54 Bruce Field/Karien Heimsohn
57 Terry Gunter/Stephen Newell
46 Chris Judson/Matt Ruggles
7 Josh Redhead/Matt Redhead

Grades Car

D50
D50

D60

D60
D60
D50
D70

Toyota Corolla

Datsun P510

BMW E30

Ford Escort RS1800
BMW 325i

BMW E30 318is
Datsun 180B SSS
Datsun 1600

Datsun P510

Triumph TR7 V8
Holden Commodore
Alfa Romeo GTV6 Rally
Ford Escort Mk 2
Subaru Impreza
Mitsubishi Lancer GSR

Class
CLB
CLB

c2
(o
c2
P3
>2.0L
Cc2
1.6-2.0L
c1
c2
Cc2
c2

ECCRS and MITTA MASTERS STAGE TIMES

SS1

Taken

16.41
16.33
18.03
17.11
17.46
18.55
18.19
19.06
18.09
22.40
21.53
20.17
20.29
19.45
16.51

SS4

Taken

29.16
28.37
28.56

130.41

29.36
30.21
29.08
34.59
DNF
31.39
32.36
31.28
27.39

SS5

Taken

14.35
12.50
13.22

13.53
14.38
13.21
15.35

14.48
15.00
15.24
13.01

SS6

Taken

29.13
31.34

31.20
32.10
83.15
36.38

34.39
34.07
33.55
28.40

March 4, 2023

Results compiled on 8/03/2023 at 10:10 AM



Border Oils Batteries VCRS EVENT OUTRIGHT PLACING March 4, 2023
Mitta Mountain Rally

Place

No Driver/Co-Driver Grades Crew Class Spec O/R Class Grade Senior Junior
60 Daryl King/Darcy McClure-Wallace Cc/C  wWDCC/wDCC Toyota Corolla C C 0:59:13 1 1 1
61 Andrew Murdoch Jnr/Ross Murdoch c/c WDCC/WDCC Nissan Skyline C D 0:59:19 2 1 2
59 Keith Lewis/Jack Lewis (J) B/F HRA/HRA Datsun 1600 B C Jun 1:00:16 3 2 1 1
62 Brian Semmens/Dan Parry B/B WDCC/WDCC Nissan 200SX RV S12 B D Sen 1:00:18 4 2 2 1
66 Shannon Seabrook/Rhiannon Philpot/Hale B/B  PAC/NCCA Subaru Impreza B E 1:00:40 5 1 3
65 Aaron van Winden/Jesse Stirland D/D  NCCA/NCCA Datsun Stanza D D 1:03:34 6 3 1
69 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw D/D  NECC/NECC Datsun Sunny D A Sen 1:04:39 =7 1 2 2
76 Andrew Myers/Chris Storer E/E HRA/HRA Datsun 1600 E C 1:04:39 =7 3 1
80 Steven Kaitler/Robert Wilson E/C HRA/HRA BMW E36 E D Sen 1:04:49 9 4 2 3
74 Roy Brock/Teana Brock E/E HRA/HRA Datsun Stanza E D 1:05:04 10 5 3
78 Ben Chamberlain/Kyle Wilcox E/E BCC/BCC Datsun 1600 E C 1:05:44 11 4 4
68 Alex Kovacevic/David McLean D/E HRA/HRA Fiat 131 Abarth D D 1:05:59 12 6 3
77 Brody Zysvelt (J)/Judd Lewis E/B HRA/HRA Hyundai Excel E B Jun 1:06:03 13 1 5 2
71 Geoffrey Hale/Jenny Pollock D/C  HRA/HRA Volkswagen Golf D B Sen 1:07:43 14 2 4 4
72 Peter Sweeney/Simon Young D/E  MMSC/MMSC Subaru Impreza WRX D E Sen 1:09:07 15 2 5 5
79 Derek Reynolds/Taylor Jay C/E HRA/ Datsun P510 C Open 1:20:01 16 3
Did Not Finish (DNF)
63 Simon Ellis/lan Ellis c/c BLCC/HRA Hyundai Excel C B Sen DNF  No Clutch
64 Matthew Jones/Amy Jones E/D  WDCC/WDCC Holden Commodore E D DNF  Mechanical
67 Ray Garrad/Tim Shepherd D/C  PAC/NCCA Peugeot 405 Mi16 D C Sen DNF  Water Pump
70 Tobie Mordue/Aaron Mordue E/E  NCCA/NCCA Holden Commodore VH  E D DNF  Failed Distributor Drive
73 Sean Gibson/Samantha Jelbart E/E cce/ccc Nissan 180SX E D DNF  No Reason Given
56 Ross Yendle/Steven McKinnon E/F HRA/HRA Ford Escort RS1800 E C DNF  Bent Suspension

Results compiled on 11/03/2023 at 4:14 PM



Border Oils Batteries VCRS EVENT STAGE TIMES and PENALTIES March , 2023
Mitta Mountain Rally

TO

SS1

T1

SS2

SS3 Servicel T3B

SS4

T4

Results

Driver/Co-Driver Taken Pen Taken Taken Pen Pen Taken Pen O/R
59 Keith Lewis/Jack Lewis (J) - 18.05 - - - 28.48 - 13.23 - 1:00:16 3
60 Daryl King/Darcy McClure-Wallace - 17.35 - - - 28.18 - 13.20 - 0:59:13 1
61 Andrew Murdoch Jnr/Ross Murdoch - 17.44 - - - 28.15 - 13.20 - 0:59:19 2
62 Brian Semmens/Dan Parry - 17.46 - S S - - 28.48 - 13.44 - 1:00:18 4
63 Simon Ellis/lan Ellis - 19.21 - t t - - 57.53 - - DNF
64 Matthew Jones/Amy Jones - 1835 - a a - - 8304 - - DNF
65 Aaron van Winden/Jesse Stirland - 1843 - g g - - 3036 - 1415 -  1:03:34 6
66 Shannon Seabrook/Rhiannon Philpot/Hale - 18.05 - e e - - 28.59 - 13.36 - 1:00:40 5
67 Ray Garrad/Tim Shepherd DNF - - - - - DNF
68 Alex Kovacevic/David McLean - 19.48 - C C - - 31.37 - 14.34 - 1:05:59 12
69 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw - 19.15 - a a - - 30.50 - 14.34 - 1:04:39 = 7
70 Tobie Mordue/Aaron Mordue - 49.04 - n n - - - - DNF
71 Geoffrey Hale/Jenny Pollock - 21.13 - C C - - 31.55 - 14.35 - 1:07:43 14
72 Peter Sweeney/Simon Young - 20.54 - e e - - 32.54 - 15.19 - 1:09:07 15
73 Sean Gibson/Samantha Jelbart - 20.53 - - - 36.08 - - DNF
74 Roy Brock/Teana Brock - 19.25 - | | - - 31.13 - 14.26 - 1:05:04 10
76 Andrew Myers/Chris Storer - 19.55 - I I - - 30.42 - 14.02 - 1:.04:39 = 7
77 Brody Zysvelt (J)/Judd Lewis - 1947 - e e ] . 3128 - 1448 -  1:06:03 13
78 Ben Chamberlain/Kyle Wilcox - 1952 - d d - - 3125 - 1427 - 1:.05:44 11
79 Derek Reynolds/Taylor Jay - 24.20 - - - 37.28 - 18.13 - 1:20:01 16
80 Steven Kaitler/Robert Wilson - 19.27 - - - 30.51 - 14.31 - 1:04:49 9
56 Ross Yendle/Steven McKinnon - 18.09 - - - 49.55 - - DNF

Results compiled on 11/03/2023 at 4:14 PM



Border Oils Batteries
Mitta Mountain Rally

No Driver/Co-Driver

Grade B Crews (Based on Driver Grade)
59 Keith Lewis/Jack Lewis (J)
62 Brian Semmens/Dan Parry
66 Shannon Seabrook/Rhiannon Philpot/Hale

Grade C Crews (Based on Driver Grade)
60 Daryl King/Darcy McClure-Wallace
61 Andrew Murdoch Jnr/Ross Murdoch
63 Simon Ellis/lan Ellis

Grade D Crews (Based on Driver Grade)
65 Aaron van Winden/Jesse Stirland
69 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw
68 Alex Kovacevic/David McLean
71 Geoffrey Hale/Jenny Pollock

72 Peter Sweeney/Simon Young
67 Ray Garrad/Tim Shepherd

Grade E Crews (Based on Driver Grade)
76 Andrew Myers/Chris Storer
80 Steven Kaitler/Robert Wilson
74 Roy Brock/Teana Brock
78 Ben Chamberlain/Kyle Wilcox
77 Brody Zysvelt (J)/Judd Lewis
64 Matthew Jones/Amy Jones
70 Tobie Mordue/Aaron Mordue
73 Sean Gibson/Samantha Jelbart
56 Ross Yendle/Steven McKinnon

B/F
B/B
B/B

c/c
c/c
c/c

D/D
D/D
D/E
D/C
D/E
D/C

E/E
E/C
E/E
E/E
E/B
E/D
E/E
E/E
E/F

VCRS GRADE PLACING

HRA/HRA
WDCC/WDCC
PAC/NCCA

WDCC/WDCC
WDCC/WDCC

BLCC/HRA

NCCA/NCCA
NECC/NECC

HRA/HRA
HRA/HRA

MMSC/MMSC
PAC/NCCA

HRA/HRA
HRA/HRA
HRA/HRA
BCC/BCC
HRA/HRA
WDCC/WDCC
NCCA/NCCA
ccc/ccc
HRA/HRA

Datsun 1600
Nissan 200SX RV S12
Subaru Impreza

Toyota Corolla
Nissan Skyline

Hyundai Excel

Datsun Stanza
Datsun Sunny

Fiat 131 Abarth
Volkswagen Golf

Subaru Impreza WRX
Peugeot 405 Mil6

Datsun 1600

BMW E36
Datsun Stanza

Datsun 1600
Hyundai Excel

Holden Commodore

Holden Commodore VH

Nissan 180SX
Ford Escort RS1800

(@]

O O O U OO

mm mmMm MM M M m

o m w O >» 0O

0O 0O OO0 wmnNn OO N

Crew Class Spec

Jun
Sen

Sen

Sen

Sen

Sen
Sen

Sen

Jun

March 4, 2023

Place
O/R Class Grade Senior Junior

Total

1:00:16 3 2 1 1
1:00:18 4 2 2 1
1:00:40 5 1 3
0:59:13 1 1 1
0:59:19 2 1

DNF
1:03:34 6 3 1
1:.04:39 =7 2 2
1:05:59 12 6 3
1:07:43 14 4
1:09:07 15 5

DNF
1:04:39 =7 1
1:04:49 2 3
1:05:04 10 3
1:05:44 11 4
1:06:03 13 5 2

DNF

DNF

DNF

DNF

Results compiled on 11/03/2023 at 4:14 PM



Border Oils Batteries
Mitta Mountain Rally

No Driver/Co-Driver Grades
Class A Vehicles (Up to 1400cc)
69 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw D/D

Class B Vehicles (Over 1400 to 1600cc)
77 Brody Zysvelt (J)/Judd Lewis
71 Geoffrey Hale/Jenny Pollock
63 Simon Ellis/lan Ellis

Class C Vehicles (Over 1600 to 2000cc)
60 Daryl King/Darcy McClure-Wallace
59 Keith Lewis/Jack Lewis (J)
76 Andrew Myers/Chris Storer
78 Ben Chamberlain/Kyle Wilcox
67 Ray Garrad/Tim Shepherd
56 Ross Yendle/Steven McKinnon

Class D Vehicles (Over 2000cc 2WD)
61 Andrew Murdoch Jnr/Ross Murdoch
62 Brian Semmens/Dan Parry
65 Aaron van Winden/Jesse Stirland
80 Steven Kaitler/Robert Wilson
74 Roy Brock/Teana Brock
68 Alex Kovacevic/David McLean
64 Matthew Jones/Amy Jones
70 Tobie Mordue/Aaron Mordue
73 Sean Gibson/Samantha Jelbart
Class E Vehicles (Over 2000cc 4WD)
66 Shannon Seabrook/Rhiannon Philpot/Hale

72 Peter Sweeney/Simon Young

E/B
D/C
c/c

c/c
B/F
E/E
E/E
D/C
E/F

c/c
B/B
D/D
E/C
E/E
D/E
E/D
E/E
E/E

B/B
D/E

VCRS CLASS PLACING

(e [T]13

NECC/NECC

HRA/HRA
HRA/HRA
BLCC/HRA

WDCC/WDCC
HRA/HRA
HRA/HRA
BCC/BCC
PAC/NCCA
HRA/HRA

WDCC/WDCC
WDCC/WDCC
NCCA/NCCA
HRA/HRA
HRA/HRA
HRA/HRA
WDCC/WDCC
NCCA/NCCA
cce/ccc

PAC/NCCA
MMSC/MMSC

Car

Datsun Sunny

Hyundai Excel

Volkswagen Golf

Hyundai Excel

Toyota Corolla
Datsun 1600
Datsun 1600
Datsun 1600

Peugeot 405 Mil6
Ford Escort RS1800

Nissan Skyline

Nissan 200SX RV S12

Datsun Stanza
BMW E36

Datsun Stanza

Fiat 131 Abarth
Holden Commodore

Holden Commodore VH

Nissan 180SX

Subaru Impreza

Subaru Impreza WRX

Crew Class Spec

D

m O m m W O

m m m O m m ©O W O

O

A

0O o0 0o 60 0 0

O O O U U U U U O

m

Sen

Jun
Sen

Sen

Jun

Sen

Sen

Sen

Sen

Total

1:04:39

1:06:03
1:07:43
DNF

0:59:13
1:00:16
1:04:39
1:05:44
DNF
DNF

0:59:19
1:00:18
1:03:34
1:04:49
1:05:04
1:05:59
DNF
DNF
DNF

1:00:40
1:09:07

Place

March 4, 2023

O/R Class Grade Senior Junior

13
14

11

©o oo &~ N

12

15

A W N =

a U A W N R

B R R R

W W N = N N

Results compiled on 11/03/2023 at 4:14 PM



Border Oils Batteries
Mitta Mountain Rally

No Driver/Co-Driver

Junior Cup Navigators

59 Keith Lewis/Jack Lewis (J)

Junior Cup Drivers
77 Brody Zysvelt (J)/Judd Lewis

Senior Cup
62 Brian Semmens/Dan Parry
69 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw
80 Steven Kaitler/Robert Wilson
71 Geoffrey Hale/Jenny Pollock

72 Peter Sweeney/Simon Young

63 Simon Ellis/lan Ellis

67 Ray Garrad/Tim Shepherd

Grades

B/F

E/B

B/B
D/D
E/C
D/C
D/E
c/c
D/C

VCRS JUNIOR and SENIOR CUP

HRA/HRA

HRA/HRA

WDCC/WDCC
NECC/NECC
HRA/HRA
HRA/HRA
MMSC/MMSC
BLCC/HRA
PAC/NCCA

Datsun 1600

Hyundai Excel

Nissan 200SX RV S12
Datsun Sunny

BMW E36
Volkswagen Golf
Subaru Impreza WRX
Hyundai Excel

Peugeot 405 Mil6

O w

O 6 U U m

O W m w O >» O

Crew Class Spec

Jun

Jun

Sen
Sen
Sen
Sen
Sen
Sen

Sen

March 4, 2023

Place
O/R Class Grade Senior Junior

Total

1:00:16 3 2 1 1
1:06:03 13 1 5 2
1:00:18 4 2 2 1
1:.04:39 =7 1 2 2
1:04:49 9 4 2 3
1:07:43 14 2 4 4
1:09:07 15 2 5 5

DNF

DNF

Results compiled on 11/03/2023 at 4:14 PM



Border Oils Batteries VCRS OUTRIGHT STAGE AND March 4, 2023

Mitta Mountain Rally OVERALL OUTRIGHT PLACINGS
SS1 Ss4 SS5
No Driver/Co-Driver SSs1 O/R SS4 O/R SS5 O/R
59 Keith Lewis/Jack Lewis (J) =4 =4 |=3 4 3 3
60 Daryl King/Darcy McClure-Wallace 1 1 2 1 [=1 1
61 Andrew Murdoch Jnr/Ross Murdoch 2 2 1 2 =1 2
62 Brian Semmens/Dan Parry 3 3 1=3 3 5 4
63 Simon Ellis/lan Ellis 10 10 19 19
64 Matthew Jones/Amy Jones 7 7 20 20
65 Aaron van Winden/Jesse Stirland 8 8 6 6 7 6
66 Shannon Seabrook/Rhiannon Philpot/Hale =4 =4 5 5 4 5
67 Ray Garrad/Tim Shepherd
68 Alex Kovacevic/David McLean 14 14 13 13 |=11 12
69 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw 9 9 8 7 =11 =7
70 Tobie Mordue/Aaron Mordue 21 21
71 Geoffrey Hale/Jenny Pollock 19 19 14 14 13 14
72 Peter Sweeney/Simon Young 18 18 15 15 15 15
73 Sean Gibson/Samantha Jelbart 17 17 16 16
74 Roy Brock/Teana Brock 11 11| 10 10 8 10
75 Tim Reynolds/Lachlan Reynolds
76 Andrew Myers/Chris Storer 16 16 7 9 6 =7
77 Brody Zysvelt (J)/Judd Lewis 13 13 12 11 14 13
78 Ben Chamberlain/Kyle Wilcox 15 15 11 12 9 11
79 Derek Reynolds/Taylor Jay 20 20 17 17 16 16
80 Steven Kaitler/Robert Wilson 12 12 9 8 10 9
56 Ross Yendle/Steven McKinnon 6 6 18 18

Results compiled on 11/03/2023 at 4:14 PM



Border Oils Batteries VCRS EVENT STAGE TIMES March 4, 2023
Mitta Mountain Rally

Ss1 SS4 SS5
No Driver/Co-Driver Taken Taken Taken
59 Keith Lewis/Jack Lewis (J) 18.05 28.48 13.23
60 Daryl King/Darcy McClure-Wallace 17.35 28.18 13.20
61 Andrew Murdoch Jnr/Ross Murdoch 17.44 28.15 13.20
62 Brian Semmens/Dan Parry 17.46 28.48 13.44
63 Simon Ellis/lan Ellis 19.21 57.53
64 Matthew Jones/Amy Jones 18.35 83.04
65 Aaron van Winden/Jesse Stirland 18.43 30.36 14.15
66 Shannon Seabrook/Rhiannon Philpot/Hale 18.05 28.59 13.36
67 Ray Garrad/Tim Shepherd
68 Alex Kovacevic/David McLean 19.48 31.37 14.34
69 Michael Trucano/Heli Thaw 19.15 30.50 14.34
70 Tobie Mordue/Aaron Mordue 49.04
71 Geoffrey Hale/Jenny Pollock 21.13 31.55 14.35
72 Peter Sweeney/Simon Young 20.54 32.54 15.19
73 Sean Gibson/Samantha Jelbart 20.53 36.08
74 Roy Brock/Teana Brock 19.25 31.13 14.26
75 Tim Reynolds/Lachlan Reynolds
76 Andrew Myers/Chris Storer 19.55 30.42 14.02
77 Brody Zysvelt (J)/Judd Lewis 19.47 31.28 14.48
78 Ben Chamberlain/Kyle Wilcox 19.52 31.25 14.27
79 Derek Reynolds/Taylor Jay 24.20 37.28 18.13
80 Steven Kaitler/Robert Wilson 19.27 30.51 14.31
56 Ross Yendle/Steven McKinnon 18.09 49.55

Results compiled on 11/03/2023 at 4:14 PM



